JEL

lllustrated Parts Manual

Model

15AMI

3120876

April 30, 2017

ce
AS/NZS







REVISION LOG

October 18, 1999 - Original Issue Of Manual

June 15, 2000 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 3)
March 1, 2001 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 9)
August 1, 2002 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 15)
February 27, 2003 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 17)
July 31, 2003 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 21)
February 20, 2004 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 22)
September 2, 2004 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 25)
March 30, 2005 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 29)
May 23, 2006 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 31)
September 1, 2006 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 32)
February 14, 2007 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 37)
June 25, 2007 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 38)

May 15, 2008 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 41)

July 15, 2009 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 42)

July 1, 2010 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
December 31, 2010 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
April 27,2011 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)

July 21, 2011 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
October 7, 2011 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
February 29, 2012 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
July 3, 2012 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
September 25, 2012 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
February 5, 2013 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
May 3, 2013 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
August 1, 2013 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
November 1, 2013 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
November 1, 2014 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
April 2, 2015 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
August 6, 2015 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
October 12,2015 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
January 4, 2016 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
April 5,2016 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)

July 5, 2016 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
October 3, 2016 - Revised (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)
April 30, 2017 - Revised 15AMI (Manual edited to 0010560 Revision 46)

3120876 15AMI



GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION 6 CYLINDER @ SECTION 6 CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER Y
e [ mem PART NUMBER ary. DESCRIPTION REV.
1001140104 Ref | LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
>
v" 0, 1 0100011 AR | Compound, Locking
\ﬂ 15 Q 2 0630535 3 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/8
21A \ 3 0791003 1 Screw #10-24 x 38
\ - 3 4 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered
9 5 1320136 1 Ciamp, Cable
6 1683063 1 Head
7 2220883 1 Plug, O-Ring
8 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
9 2220886 1 Plug, O-Ring
10 3020039 AR Lubricant
" 3480282 1 Piston
12 3760371 1 Ring, Washer
13 3931420 8 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
14 3931824 8 Capscrew 1213 112
15 3951003 1 Setscrew #1024 x /8
16 4100099 1 Spacer
17 4640999 1 Cartridge, Holding Valve (Non Vented)
17 2900792 Kit, Seal - 4640999 Cartridge Valve
18 4641248 1 Cartridge, Counterbalance Valve (Non Verted)
18 70004186 Kit, Seal - 4641248 Cartridge Valve
19 1001117991 1 Sensor, Cylinder Length
20 1001118070 1 Cap, Retainer
21 1001118084 1 Barrel
21A 0961950 2 Bushing
2 1001118086 1 Rod
22A 0961950 2 Bushing
100 1001139996 1 Kit, Seal (includes ltems 101-109)
101 See Note 2 Ring, Wear (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
102 See Note 1 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
103 See Note 2 Ring, Lock (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
104 See Note 2 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
105 See Note 2 O-Ring (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
106 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
107 See Note 1 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
108 See Note 1 Wiper, Rod (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
109 Seo Note 2 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
200 1001119105 1 Kit, Sensor Magnet (Includes Items 201-203)
201 See Note. NSS Sleeve, Spacer (Note: Use p/n 1001119105)
202 1001118066 1 Magnet, Sensor
203 1001118069 1 Jing. Internal Retaining
3 ®
201 %00
oo
PG# Model Designation Manual # Manual # Model Designation PG#

J

1) MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of models, serial number (SN) or regional standard (i.e
ANSI, CE,CSA). Components may also be identified by SN or manufacturer. common components that may be identified
by these characteristics are engines and hydraulic components.

2) PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION

Product information in this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Cylinder, Hydraulic and Electrical are a few
examples. Each section is organized by figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by item
number, part number, description and corresponding illustration (s).

3) TABLE OF CONTENTS
A table of contents is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are provided
for quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4) RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
The Recommended Spare Parts, located near the end of the manual, referance most frequently used maintenance parts.

5) PART NUMBER INDEX
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.

15AMI

3120876



6) NON-SERVICED PARTS

GENERAL INFORMATION

In some instances, it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of assemblies and
installations there will be a Ref in the Qty column. In case of parts that are not available for service within assemblies or
components, there will be a NSS (Not Sold Separately) or NLA (No Longer Available) listed in the Qty. column of the

manual.

7) PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS

Numbers shown in the item# column correspond to numbers used in the associated illustration (s). tem numbers which are

missing from the sequence in the parts list are not used on that page

8) INDENTED PARTS DESCRIPTION
An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.

9) ABB REVIATION AND SYMBOLS

AT ann sigmm st ansends wAlteérnating Current LED siaammmammsnanemonsa Liquid Crystal Display
ADE. .......... . «.u.....Advanced Design Electronics LED e .. Light Emitting Diodes
ANSI .......... .American National Standards Institute 1 O P ... Left Hand
AR s s s e wASRequired LSS s aswsssmsssmeanas JL0ad SERsing Systém
ASSY Assembly M) sssenssismsrmmmmmmssmamsememissssmuonszomaneo: MiELRIC/METOR
AUXou et s et e e e e e e e e e e e . .Auxiliary MM (mm) Milimeter
AWG........ Amencan ereG auge WA s savnicsrsvsvassas s o s s M IAMPS
B/ Micxiszianzoasoss — ... Bill of Material NLA s e vvvvseiee e No Longer Available
CEi: s s ..European Conformity NPT ... et cee cer vee creee e see e e .. National Pipe Threads
CEW sinssmmwasmrwasanes  JcountariClockwise 1 R Not Sold Separately
(<31 TR N ... Centimeter [ ] 5 ... ..Outside Diameter
CWin s s s 55 . .Clockwise OR B sisiusiins sas sossumisis sssnan s siamwnnsssases O-RiNG BOSS
CSA: sivaisivas wwvans ..Canadlan Standards Association ORFS i vossinmomsmmasevsmenenans  O-RiNGFace Seal
L PP VPPV @) ] |13 1o [~ g OZ (02). i sisivinios G ihaiai e .. .Ounces
DIA: s ... .. Diameter PG i sRage
D G ——— . ..... .Direct Current PN ciscnnsmmmepmsssmmms e SRARLNUNDET
EMS oo coviiommivmimsmemmnm s Emergency:Stop . .Quarts
NV =1 1 o | o[-} wo v . Quantity
FT(ft) — .....Feet ...... .Reference
GA(Ga):: wsarmswmmm s neasawsGauge ..Revision Level
HYD s massvwnsan s Hydraulic s — ... Right Hand
Hz.. e ..Hertz F Soaety ofAutomotlve E ngineers
1D ...Inside Diameter ..Serial Number
1 — - alNChES:  OPEC(S)isime v cmsisessesnmne:  md Specifications
IS O.. l nternatlonal Organ |zat|on for Stand ards & F ...Turntable
WCsusmnmusssimnss o ...Joint Indust ry Council ; Uan ersal G round Module
| (Cm— sesozennss - . Kilogram ...Volts
Lassssssnmnmmsinesmnammssssrassassaliter R e e B T s e .. Watts
LBusummnmmmmnrsasmarasas itk OUNAS Biissmmmwsonsaassssanas s sssrss NUMDET

10) ILLUSTRATION REFERANCE LETTERS

When necessary, illustrations may contain referance letters that are intended to track information (i. e. hoses, harnesses)
from one point to another or to track visual enlargement of components to show details that may be located in another
area on the illustration.

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification changes
without prior notification. Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.

3120876 15AMI






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION L - BASE ..ottt et e oo e e e o e et oo e o et e e se e e oo ae e e s e e e me e o R e e o a e e e sae e e em e e e s e e e emeeeeseeenme e e neeseneeaneeearerennneeaneeeaneeeneean 9
FIGURE 1-1. BASE MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATION - 15AMI ...ttt 10

SECTION 2 - CONTROLS ... e bbb e e b e e a b e e e e s b b e e e s b b e e e s b b e e e s b b e e e e s ab b e e e s s b b e e e s sb b e e e s sbb e e e s sbbb e e e sates 15
FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior 1o SN 09000277 02) ........ccoviiirieiiiieiieiieie s s 16
FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027702 t0 PreSENt) ......ccccerveriiririienesrenre e 20
FIGURE 2-3. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 2-4. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027702)........cccueiiieenieireneenreneesresee e e
FIGURE 2-5. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027702 t0 PreSent) ......ccccceevrvereerrenecneeseesne s
FIGURE 2-6. DC POWER COMPONENT S INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027391) ........cccvemierrereenieenrennresee e e
FIGURE 2-7. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027391 t0 PreSent)........cccccvevvviiiiniiniiiiee e
FIGURE 2-8. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027 391) .......cccuiivireenriirenienneenreere e
FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027391 to Present) .........ccccoevviiiininnnen.
FIGURE 2-10. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (Prior 1o SN 0900031622) .......ccccvvueiriririiiieiierieinesie e
FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SN 0900031622 to Present)...........
FIGURE 2-12. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt ettt ettt et nne e

FIGURE 2-13. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028 708) ........ccccerrierrireenieireniinre e

FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028708 t0 PreSent) ........cccocveriiieriienieneee e
FIGURE 2-15. LSS INSTALLATION ..ottt e s e e bbb b e s s b e s b e st e saa e saee e

SECTION 3 - MA ST i e e e b e e s b e e e s o h b e e e s oh b e e e s o b b e e e o bt e e e o b b e e e s b b e e e s bbb e e e e b b e e e s bbb e e s b b e e e s bb e e e s sba e e e sbae e e sanes 63

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY (ALL CHAIN) ..eitiiiitiiieiti ettt a sttt e b sme e r e nr e n e nne e 64
FIGURE 3-2. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS .. .ot 68

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM ..ot sa e e st e e s h et e e b e e e b e e s e b e e s ae e e em b e e e e b e e see e e sae e e sme s san e e sen e e s neesanas 71

FIGURE 4-1. MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt ettt sttt et e et e s n e e ss e s e neesareennneennneanne
FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION ..ottt e
FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE .....ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiceee
FIGURE 4-4. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR .....oiii e
FIGURE 4-5. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH EXTENSION
FIGURE 4-6. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR AND EXTENSION

FIGURE 4-7. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENT INSTALLATIONS .........cooerrrrerveeoeeeeseeseoeeesesseeessseessssseeessesseseeeeesssess e
SECTION 5 = CYLINDER ......oooommmrrvvvoeesaoeseeessssssessseessssssssss s sessssss e sssssse s e sssss e s 97
FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior t0 SN 0900019526) ...............rrrereeeeessrreeesosesssesseeesssesssssssesessssssseseesssessssseneeee 98
FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900019526 through 0900029965) ..................cerrrrrrveeessrrrrssssesssssnsesssssssssssnenes 100
FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029966 t0 PrESENL)...........rrvvveeeerseeeerseessssssseessssessssssseesssesssssseessssessssesseeee 102
SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC ....ooooorevvvveeessseeeesssssses s ssssssss s eesssssss oo sssss oo 105
FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior t0 SN 0900027702) ..........rrvvveeeeeresereeeseosssssseeessesssssssseessssssssssesessssessssseeeeesssssssesneeee 106
FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 0900027702 t0 PrESENT)........vvvvvveesomeersseesssssseesssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssseees 108
SECTION 7 = ELECTRICAL ....ooooeevvveoeeooeeeeeeeooseeesseeeeesssse e eesssesseeeeeeesssss e eessssss s esesess s eesssess e essss e eeesseeeeeeeeeeeeee 111
FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST w....ovvvvoooeoaeeesssooossssseesssssssessssssssssssssssssessssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssneeees 112
FIGURE 7-2. AC INPUT HARNESS = WITHOUT PLUG .........irrreevvoeceoeseeeeeoosesesseseesseessssssseesssssssssseessssssssssssessssesssseessssssssssseeeee 114
SECTION 8 - DECALS w...ooooooooooeeeeeeveesssessessssessses s ssssssss e 117
FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (CE SPECS AND ALL AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (Prior to SN 0900022158) ...........c.cc...... 118
FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATIONS (CE SPECS) (SN 0900022158 t0 PrESENT)...........rvvvveeeeerereeeeeeeseseeeeeeeoessseeseeesoeesseeeeeee 122
SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK .........miimeevveeeeoeeneeeseooseessseesesoossssssssesssss s eessssosssessseessssesssseesssoessee 125
FIGURE 9-1. 15AMI RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ......cccrvvvvoieriisessssossssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseeos 126
SECTION 10 = SPECIAL OPTIONS ....oooomimvvvoeeeeoesseeeeeseosesseeeessssssessseesssssssesesessssssssesessesessssssssssssssssss s sessssesssessseessessssssseesssesses 127
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION S .....oovvvoooosoaseeessossssseeessssssssssseesssssssss oot ssss s 128
PART NUMBER INDEX .....ovvvcoooommieesseossssasesssssssssssssssessssssssss s sssssssss s 129

3120876 15AMI 7






SECTION 1- BASE

SECTION 1 - BASE

3120876 15AMI 9



SECTION1- BASE

FIGURE 1-1. BASE MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATION - 15AMI

508
>41 0

4
e 200 303

NOTE: REPLACEMENT DECALS MUST BE
ORDERED SEPARATELY - See DECALS
SECTION for Breakdown

A
/ \
06 209 |

15AMI 3120876



SECTION 1- BASE

FIGURE 1-1. BASE MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATION - 15AMI

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BASE ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0259524 Ref Base Assembly (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
0272231 Ref Base Assembly (SN 0900019526 to Present) C
1 0641607 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
2 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
3 3760348 2 Ring, Retainer
4 4711600 16 Flatwasher 3/8in
5 Ref Flatwasher Options:
5 4712200 2 Flatwasher (Prior to SN 0900019526)
5 4740415 2 Flatwasher (SN 0900019526 to Present)
6 4740456 4 Washer, Shim
7 Ref Base Weldment Options:
7 4846084 1 Base Weldment (Prior to SN 0900019526)
7 4846614 1 Base Weldment (SN 0900019526 to Present)
8 Ref Wheel Assembly Options: (Stationary)
8 4860183 2 Wheel Assembly (Prior to SN 0900020796) A
8 7020083 2 Wheel, Replacement
8 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
8 4860246 2 Wheel Assembly (No Service Parts Available) (SN 0900020796 B
to Present)
9 Ref Wheel Assembly Options:
9 Ref Wheel Assembly - (Non-Locking) Options:
9 4860184 2 Wheel Assembly (Non-Locking Gray Tireand Wheel) (Prior
to SN 0900020877)
9 4860245 2 Wheel Assembly (Non-Locking Charcoal Gray Tire and Gray
Wheel) (SN 0900020877 to Present)
9 7020017 2 Swivel Rig for 4860184 (1 Per Assembly)
9 4860245 2 Swivel Rig for 4860245 (1 Per Assembly)
9 7020086 2 Wheel, Replacement for 4860184 (1 Per Assembly)
9 4860245 2 Wheel, Replacement for 4860245 (1 Per Assembly)
9 7020084 4 Bearing for 4860184 (2 Per Wheel)
9 4860245 4 Bearing for 4860245 (2 Per Wheel)
9 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner for 4860184 (1 Per Assembly)
9 4860245 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner for 4860245 (1 Per Assembly)
9 7012630 2 Axle Kit for 4860184 (1 Per Assembly)
9 4860245 2 Axle Kit for 4860245 (1 Per Assembly)
9 4860194 2 Wheel Assembly - (Locking) A
9 7020017 2 Swivel Rig (1 Per Assembly)
9 7020086 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Assembly)
9 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
9 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Assembly)
9 7012630 2 Axle Kit (1 Per Assembly)
10 3020017 AR Lubricant (Prior to SN 0900020796)
11 4240032 AR Tie, Wire (Not Shown - 4in Long)
12 4460234 AR Mount, Wire Tie (Not Shown)
Ref MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0259483 Ref Mast (All Cable) (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
0272233 Ref Mast (All Chain) (SN 0900019526 to Present) B
101 0100001 AR Adhesive
102 0641609 12 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in

3120876 15AMI 11



SECTION1- BASE

12

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
104 2420140 1 Gauge, Circular Level
105 2560088 2 Handle
106 Ref Nut 3/8in-16NC Options:
106 3311605 AR Locknut
106 3311608 AR Locknut, Flanged
106 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
107 Ref Tube, Mast Brace Options:
107 4567824 2 Tube, Mast Brace (Prior to SN 0900031622)
107 4567508 2 Tube, Mast Brace (SN 0900031622 to Present)
108 4711600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
109 Ref SupportWeldment Options:
109 4845715 1 SupportWeldment (Prior to SN 0900031622)
109 1001108178 1 SupportWeldment (SN 0900031622 to Present)
110 1704582 1 Decal - Manual Descent(Not Shown - Located at bottom of Mast)
(SN 0900019526 to Present)
0259104 Ref FLOOR STOP INSTALLATION E
201 0920114 1 Stop, Floor
202 Ref Limit Switch Options:
202 4360397 1 Limit Switch (Use p/n 4360456) (Prior to SN 0900013474)
202 4360456 1 Limit Switch (SN 0900013474 through 0900028054)
202 4360702 1 Limit Switch (SN 0900028055 to Present)
203 0641808 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
204 3311805 4 Locknut1/2in-13NC
205 4711800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in
206 3911024 2 Screw #10-24NC x 1-1/2in
207 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
208 4751000 2 Flatwasher #10
209 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
210 3539920 AR Spacer - 11ga
211 3539921 AR Spacer - 14ga
212 4460662 1 Strain Relief (Prior to SN 0900028055)
213 0902523 1 Bracket, Limit Switch
214 4922561 1 Harness, Brake
215 4460234 AR Mount, Wire Tie (Not Shown)
216 4240033 AR Tie, Wire (Not Shown)
0256808 Ref DESCENT ALARM ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
301 0140033 1 Alarm
302 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
303 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
304 3311405 4 Nut 1/4in-20NC
305 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (SN 0900023815 to Present)
1001107904 Ref DESCENT ALARM AND BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION A
(OPTIONAL)
401 0140033 1 Alarm
402 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
403 0721006 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/4in
404 2920146 1 Strobe Light Assembly
404 7016319 1 Bulb, Flash Tube
404 7016372 1 ReplacementLens
405 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
406 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
407 4240032 AR Tie-Strap
15AMI 3120876



SECTION 1- BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
409 4460234 4 Base, Tie-Strap
410 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Regular
411 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
412 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm
413 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
414 1001107934 1 Harness, Strobe Light
1001107903 Ref BEACON LIGHT ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
501 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
502 0721006 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/4in
503 2920146 1 Strobe Light Assembly
503 7016319 1 Bulb, Flash Tube
503 7016372 1 ReplacementLens
504 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
505 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
506 4240032 AR Tie-Strap
507 4460234 4 Base, Tie-Strap
508 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Regular
509 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
510 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
511 1001107934 1 Harness, Strobe Light
3120876 15AMI 13






SECTION2- CONTROLS

SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

3120876 15AMI 15



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-1. ACPOWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027702)

NOTE: REPLACEMENT DECALS
MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY
— See DECALS SECTION for Breakdown

16 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027702)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWER PACK ASSEMBLY
0259207 Ref 220 VOLT (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
0272239 Ref 220 VOLT (Specs) (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702) C
1 0630486 4 Screw, Counter Sunk
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
5 0860936 1 Junction Box Assembly (See AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
for Breakdown)
6 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly Options:
6 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (Prior to SN
0900020166)
6 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020166 through
0900027702)
Ref Note: Original Equipment control box p/n 0861212 may
have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts
6 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
6 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
6 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
6 Ref Switch, Key Options:
6 7020098 1 Switch, Key (Prior to SN 0900020166)
6 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020166 through 0900027702)
6 Ref Key, Replacement Options:
6 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (Prior to SN 0900020166)
6 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020166 through
0900027702)
6 Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options:
6 7020090 1 Connector, Strain Relief (Prior to SN 0900020166)
6 4460633 1 Connector, Strain Relief (SN 0900020166 through
0900023611)
6 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief (SN 0900023612 through
0900027702)
6 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
6 7020094 1 Lid
7 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC
8 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC
10 Ref Pump/Motor Assembly Options:
10 3600265 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (Prior to SN 0900019526)
10 3600354 NLA Pump/Motor Assembly (Use p/n 1001091459) (SN 0900019526
through 0900027701)
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 1001091459 includes Pump/Motor Assy,
Pump and AC Box Mtg Brackets and 2 Hydraulic Tubes.
Once kit has been added, machine will be updated to S/N
0900027702 to S/N 0900029966 Design.)
12 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
13 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
14 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
15 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in
16 4845712 1 Plate, Mounting
Ref POWER PACK INSTALLATION
0259294 Ref Power Unit (All Specs Except French Spec) (Prior to SN A

3120876 15AMI 17



SECTION2- CONTROLS

18

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0900019526)

0259306 Ref Power Unit (French Spec) (Prior to SN 0900019526) A

0272235 Ref Power Unit (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702) B
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900019526)
109 3311605 4 Locknut3/8in-16NC
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover (Prior to SN 0900019526)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)
110A 1704582 1 Decal (SN 0900019688 through 0900027702)
110B 9984088 1 Cover (SN 0900019688 through 0900027702)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
116 4070984 2 Shim, Pump Spacer

0273365 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)

0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop

ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m

0272686 Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION C
401 2820035 8in/20cm| Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable
408 0791003 2 Screw#10-24NC x 3/8in

15AMI 3120876






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. ACPOWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027702 to Present)

NOTE: REPLACEMENT DECALS
MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY
— See DECALS SECTION for Breakdown

N 0900027702
THROUGH
0900031621

301

SN 0900031622
\ TO

" PRESENT
107

20 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027702 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275889 Ref POWER PACK ASSEMBLY D
2 0630550 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
4 0721006 2 Screw
5 0791609 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
6 0860936 1 Junction Box Assembly (See AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
7 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly
7 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
7 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
7 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
7 4360467 1 Switch, Key
7 2860030 1 Key, Replacement
7 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief
7 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25
7 7020094 1 Lid
8 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
9 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
10 3600467 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (See AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY
(MONARCH/BUCHER) for Breakdown)
11 4341431 1 Mounting, Bracket AC Box
12 4341432 1 Mounting, Bracket Pump
13 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
14 4751000 2 Flatwasher #10
15 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
16 Ref Shrink, Heat Options (Not Shown):
16 2820030 1 ft/0.3m Shrink, Heat (SN 0900027702 through 0900030160)
16 1001105113 2 Shrink, Heat (SN 0900030161 to Present)
0275939 Ref POWER PACK INSTALLATION B
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 0791609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
106 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC
107 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover
110 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
0275697 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
203 2420172 1 Hourmeter
205 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900026490 through D
0900031621)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031622 to Present) B

3120876 15AMI 21



SECTION2- CONTROLS

22

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

401 2820035 8in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)

402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does notiInclude Items 404 & 405)

403 Ref Fastener Options:

403 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in

403 3820032 2 Rivet

404 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622 to Present)

405 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622 to
Present)

406 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622 to
Present)

406 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622 to Present)

406 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622

to Present)

15AMI

3120876






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-3. ACJUNCTION BOXASSEMBLY

3120876

15AMI

24



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-3. ACJUNCTION BOXASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
0860936 Ref 220 VOLT L

1 0860943 1 Box with Lid

2 3740094 2 Relay, Starter 12 VDC

3 3740105 1 Relay, Starter

4 3910808 10 Screw #8-32NF x 1/2in

5 4460565 1 Strip, Terminal

9 4460633 4 Connector, Strain Relief

16 4360070 2 Circuit Breaker - 15amp

17 4360376 1 Rectifier

18 3740049 1 Relay

19 Ref Transformer Options:

19 4530010 1 Transformer (Prior to SN 0900014643)

19 4530013 1 Transformer (SN 0900014643 through 0900028707)

19 4530010 1 Transformer (SN 0900028708 to Present)

21 4923152 1 Harness without Plug (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section) (Note: AC plug notincluded. Customer
must provide replacementplug.)

22 1702103 1 Decal

23 1702120 1 Decal - Wire Size

24 Ref Decal - JLG Options:

24 1702365 Decal - JLG (Prior to SN 0900028708)

1

24 1703681 1 Decal - JLG (SN 0900028708 to Present)

25 3520028 1 Plug 1/2 (SN 0900013477 to Present)

26 3520034 4 Plug, Hole (SN 0900019636 to Present)

27 4923151 1 Harness, AC Box (Not Shown) (SN 0900020166 to Present)
1

28 4933310 Wiring Diagram, AC Box (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL
SECTION) (SN 0900020166 to Present)

29 1001093646 1 Harness, Capacity 2200UF 50V (SN 0900028708 to Present)

30 4922546 1 Harness, Ground Controls (SN 0900019526 to Present) |
30 4460424 1 Terminal, Plug

30 4460268 2 Socket, Female

31 1001096586 1 Harness, 16/5 A
31 1060687 1 ft/0.3m Cable Electrical 16/5

32 1001096587 1 Harness, 12/3 B
32 1060908 2.42 ft/ Cable Electrical 12/3

3120876 15AMI 25



SECTIONZ2- CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-4. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027702)

NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS
REPLACED ON A MACHINE BUILT SN 0900019526
THROUGH 0900027702, IT MAY HAVE AN UPDATE
KIT INSTALLED ON IT. IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED
WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP REFER
TO NEXT FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.

26 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-4. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027702)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS REPLACED ON A
MACHINE BUILT S/N 0900019526 to S/N 0900027702, IT MAY
HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ON IT. IF MACHINE IS
EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP REFER
TO NEXT FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.
Ref MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY
3600265 Ref 220 Volt (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
3600354 Ref 220 Volt (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702) C
1 7013713 2 Bolt 5/16in-24NF x 2 3/4in
2 7016735 1 Coupling
3 7013714 1 Plug
4 7013715 NLA Ball (Use Item 42)
5 7013716 1 Seal (Part of Pump Seal Kit p/n 7013701)
6 7013717 1 Washer
8 7013722 1 Magnet
9 7013723 1 Filter
10 7013727 1 Cover
11 7013728 2 Screw
12 Ref Gasket Options:
12 7016787 1 Gasket for 3600354 Assemblies (was p/n 7016793 - See Item
15 Note)
12 7013751 1 Gasket for 3600265 Assemblies
14 Ref Motor Options:
14 7013732 1 220 Volt (Prior to SN 0900019526)
14 7016774 1 220 Volt (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)
15 Ref Switch Box Component Options:
15 7016787 1 Timer Relay Assembly (Includes Relay, Wiring, Box, ltem 12
Gasket and Hardware for 3600354 Assemblies
Ref Note: Individual Pieces No Longer Available. Must
Purchase Complete Assembly.
15 7013751 1 Timer Relay Assembly (Includes Relay, Wiring, Box, Item 12
Gasket and Hardware for 3600265 Assemblies
Ref Note: Individual Pieces No Longer Available. Must
Purchase Complete Assembly.
16 7013708 1 Cartridge, Valve - Check
17 3931516 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in
18 7016756 1 Pipe, Plumbing
19 7016757 4 Bolt M6-1.0 35MM
20 7016758 4 Lockwasher 1/4in
21 7016721 4 Bolt #12-24NC x 1/2in
24 Ref Tank Options:
24 7016760 1 Tank Used (Prior to SN 0900019526)
24 7022219 1 Tank Used (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)
24A 7013748 1 Decal - Caution
24B 7016759 1 Plug
24C 7016777 1 Fitting, Coupling
24D 7022223 1 Decal - Fill Line
25 7016761 1 Tube, Return
26 7013792 1 Nut, Tube Compression
27 7013793 1 Sleeve, Tube Compression
28 7016762 NLA Spring, Green (Use Item 42)
29 Ref Cartridge, Valve - Manual DescentOptions:

3120876 15AMI 27



SECTION2- CONTROLS

28

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
29 7013764 1 Cartridge, Valve - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900019526)
29 Not Required 0 Cartridge, Valve - Manual Descent (Moved to Lift Cylinder) (SN
0900019526 through 0900027702)

30 7016751 1 Coil, Solenoid

31 7013743 1 O-Ring

32 Ref End Head Options:

32 See Note 1 End Head (was p/n 7016753) (Note: No Longer Available)
(Prior to SN 0900019526)

32 7022220 1 End Head (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)

33 7016717 1 Pump Assembly

33A 7013701 1 Seal Kit - Pump (Includes Gasketfor ltem #10 Cover, O-Ring
and #5 Seal)

34 7013750 NLA Cap, Relief (Use Item 42)

35 Ref Breather Options:

35 7013794 1 Breather (Prior to SN 0900019526)

35 7016714 1 Breather (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)

36 Ref Plug Options:

36 7013720 2 Plug (Prior to SN 0900019526)

36 Not Required 0 Plug (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)

37 Ref Tube, Return Options:

37 7013763 1 8in Length (Prior to SN 0900019526)

37 7022224 1 8-1/2in Length (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)

38 7016755 1 Cartridge, Valve without Coil

39 7013770 NLA Screw, Adjustment (Use ltem 42)

40 7013745 1 Decal, Motor 50/60 Hertz (Not Shown)

42 7013779 1 Relief Valve Kit (Includes Items 4, 28, 34 & 39)

15AMI

3120876






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027702 to Present)

13
SN 0900030939 TO
PRESENT

SN 0900027391 THROUGH
0900030938

30 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027702 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600467 Ref AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY C
1 70000641 1 Base Assembly (Includes ltems 14-19)
2 70001021 1 Pump
3 70001020 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 2-3/4in
4 70001042 1 Tube, Suction
5 7026165 1 Filter
6 70001044 1 Tube, Return
7 70001045 1 Motor (Includes Item 19 and Motor Bolts)
8 70000642 1 Cartridge
9 70000643 1 Cail
10 70000651 1 Reservoir
11 70001025 1 Plug
12 7026335 1 Clamp
13 70001027 1 Decal - Fill Line
14 See Note NSS Valve, Relief (Note: Use Item 1)
14 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Use Item 1)
14 See Note NSS Nut (Note: Use Item 1)
14 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 1)
14 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
14 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
15 See Note NSS Valve, Check (Note: Use Item 1)
15 See Note NSS Plug (Note: Use Item 1)
15 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
15 See Note NSS Poppet (Note: Use Item 1)
15 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
16 70003612 1 O-Ring (1/2in x 5/8in x 1/16in)
17 70003613 1 O-Ring (35/8in x 3 7/8in x 1/8in)
18 70002215 2 Bearing
19 7026330 1 Seal

3120876 15AMI 31



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-6. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027391)

3120876

15AMI

32



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-6. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027391)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWER PACK ASSEMBLY
0259205 Ref Power Pack Assembly 15AMI - 12 VOLT (Prior to SN A
0900019526)
0272237 Ref Power Pack Assembly 15AMI - 12 VOLT (SN 0900019526 E
through 0900027391)

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0630486 4 Screw, Countersunk

3 0641404 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in

4 Ref Hardware Options:

4 0641608 2 Hardware (Bolt3/8in-16NC x 1in) (Prior to SN 0900019526)

4 0641606 2 Hardware (Bolt3/8in-16NC x 3/4in) (SN 0900019526 through
0900020834)

4 0791605 2 Hardware (Screw 3/8in-16NC x 5/8in) (SN 0900020835
through 0900027391)

5 0721006 2 Screw

6 0721014 1 Screw (Prior to SN 0900019526)

7 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly Options:

7 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (Prior to SN
0900020166)

7 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020166 through
0900027391)

Ref Note: Original Equipment control box p/n 0861212 may

have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts

7 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)

7 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"

7 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"

7 Ref Switch, Key Options:

7 7020098 1 Switch, Key (Prior to SN 0900020166)

7 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020166 through 0900027391)

7 Ref Key, Replacement Options:

7 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (Prior to SN 0900020166)

7 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020166 through

0900027391)

7 7020090 1 Connector, Strain Relief

7 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25

7 7020094 1 Lid

8 0902054 1 Plate, Mounting

9 1060518 1 Cable, Solenoid (Priorto SN 0900019526)

10 1060571 1 Cable Assembly - Battery

11 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC

12 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC

13 Ref DC Motor/Pump Assembly Options (See DC POWER

COMPONENTS INSTALLATION for Breakdown):

13 3600291 1 DC Motor/Pump Assembly (Prior to SN 0900019526)

13 3600355 NLA DC Motor/Pump Assembly (Use p/n 2915259) (SN 0900019526
through 0900027390)

Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915259 includes Pump/Motor Assy and

Return Tube. Once kit has been added, machine will be
updated to S/N 0900027391 to S/N 0900029966 Design.)

14 3740013 1 Solenoid (Priorto SN 0900019526)

15 Ref Relay Options:

3120876 15AMI 33



SECTION2- CONTROLS

34

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
15 3740080 1 Relay (Prior to SN 0900019526)
15 3740049 1 Relay (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
16 3740113 1 Relay, Timer (Prior to SN 0900019526)
17 4567605 2 Tube, Butyrate (Not Shown)
18 4711400 3 Flatwasher 1/4in
19 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
20 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in
21 4751600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in (Prior to SN 0900020835)
22 4845714 1 Bracket, Pump Mounting
23 0641404 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
24 4751400 1 Flatwasher 1/4in (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
25 1320224 1 Clamp (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
26 4922740 1 Harness (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
27 4761500 1 Starwasher 5/16in (SN 0900020835 through 0900027391)
Ref POWER PACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0259294 Ref Power Pack Installation (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
0272235 Ref Power Pack Installation (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391) B
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900019526)
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover (Prior to SN 0900019526)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
110A 1704582 1 Decal (SN 0900019688 through 0900027391)
110B 9984088 1 Cover (SN 0900019688 through 0900027391)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
116 4070984 2 Shim, Pump Spacer (15AMI Only)
0273365 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION - 15AMI A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATIONS
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installations 15AMI C
401 2820035 8in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable
408 4922377 1 Harness, Counter
15AMI 3120876






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-7. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027391 to Present)

o ) ®
F/ ‘®1oz A

THROUGH
0900031621

% %
SN 0900027391 '

SN 0900027391\

10
THROUGH 0900030683 @

3 501 |
SN 0900030684 TO
PR

36 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-7. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027391 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275885 Ref POWER PACK ASSEMBLY C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641404 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 0791608 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
5 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (Key Control):
5 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
5 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
5 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
5 4360467 1 Switch, Key
5 2860030 1 Key, Replacement
5 7020090 1 Connector, Strain Relief
5 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
5 7020094 1 Lid
6 1060571 1 Cable Assembly - Battery
7 1320224 1 Clamp
8 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
9 3600462 1 DC Motor/Pump Assembly (See DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY
(MONARCH/BUCHER) for breakdown)
10 3740049 1 Relay
11 4341432 1 Bracket, Pump Mounting
12 4751000 2 Flatwasher #10
13 4922740 1 Harness (Not Shown)
14 4567605 2 Tube, Plastic (Installed on Battery Hanger Bar - Not Shown) (SN
0900027391 through 0900033939)
Ref POWER PACK INSTALLATION
0275689 Ref Power Pack Installation (SN 0900027391 through 0900027701) B
0275939 Ref Power Pack Installation (SN 0900027702 to Present) A
101 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
102 Ref Bolt Options:
102 0791608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in (SN 0900027391 through 0900027701)
102 0791609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in (SN 0900027702 to Present)
105 Ref Nut Options:
105 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027391 through 0900027701)
105 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027702 to Present)
106 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover
109 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
110 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin (SN 0900027391 through 0900027701)
111 0100011 AR Compound, Locking (SN 0900027702 to Present)
0275697 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
203 2420172 1 Hourmeter
205 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook

3120876 15AMI 37



SECTION2- CONTROLS

38

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
ft/.09m
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900027391 through D
0900031621)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031622 to Present) A
401 2820035 8in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does notinclude Iltems 404 & 405)
403 Ref Fastener Options:
403 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in
403 3820032 2 Rivet
404 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622 to Present)
405 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622 to
Present)
406 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (NotShown) (SN 0900031622 to
Present)
406 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622 to Present)
406 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown) (SN 0900031622
to Present)

0270020 Ref CYCLE COUNTER INSTALLATION - 15AMI (OPTIONAL) E
501 2420193 1 Gauge, Counter
502 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC
503 3520166 1 Plug
504 3911024 2 Screw #10-24NC x 1-1/2in
505 Ref Switch, Limit Options:
505 4360437 1 Switch, Limit (SN 0900027391 through 0900028054)
505 1001092205 1 Switch, Limit (SN 0900028055 to Present)
506 4922377 1 Harness, Counter
507 4751000 6 Flatwasher #10
510 3572158 1 Bracket, Gauge Mounting (SN 0900030684 to Present)
511 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
512 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
513 0641504 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1/2in

15AMI 3120876






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-8. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027391)

7

NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS

REPLACED ON A MACHINE BUILT

SN 0900019526 THROUGH 0900027391,
IT MAY HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED
ON IT. IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED WITH A

MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP

TO NEXT FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.

40

9

REFER

3120876

15AMI



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-8. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027391)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS REPLACED ON A
MACHINE BUILT S/N 0900019526 TO S/N 0900027391, IT MAY
HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ON IT. IF MACHINE IS
EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP REFER
TO DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH) FOR
BREAKDOWN.
Ref DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY
3600291 Ref 12V DC (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
3600355 Ref 12V DC (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391) D
1 7013713 2 Bolt 5/16in-24NF x 2-3/4in
2 7016735 1 Coupling
3 7013714 1 Plug
4 7013715 NLA Ball (Note: Use Item 42)
5 7013716 1 Seal (Part of Pump Seal Kit p/n 7013701)
6 7013717 1 Washer
8 7013722 1 Magnet
9 7013710 1 Motor
9 7013757 1 Brush Kit
10 7013758 2 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 1/4in
11 7013728 2 Screw M6 x 1.0 - 12mm
12 7013789 1 Solenoid (was p/n 7013760)
13 7016770 1 Cover
15 7016771 1 Clamp
16 7013708 1 Cartridge, Valve - Check
17 3931516 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (was p/n 7016720)
18 7016721 4 Bolt #12-24NC x 1/2in
19 7016772 1 Cable
21 Ref Decal - Fill Line Options:
21 7016713 1 Decal - Fill Line (Prior to SN 0900019526)
21 7022223 1 Decal - Fill Line (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
22 7013795 1 Tube, Return
23 7013792 1 Nut, Tube Compression
24 7013793 1 Sleeve, Tube Compression
25 7022219 1 Tank (was p/n 7016775)
25A 7013748 1 Decal - Caution
25B 7016759 1 Plug
25C 7016777 1 Fitting, Coupling
25D 7016776 1 Decal - Maximum Torque (Not Shown)
26 7016773 1 Plumbing Assembly - Inlet
27 7016762 NLA Spring (Note: Use ltem 42)
28 Ref Cartridge, Valve - Manual DescentOptions:
28 7013764 1 Cartridge, Valve - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900019526)
28 Not Required 0 Cartridge, Valve - Manual Descent (Moved to Lift Cylinder) (SN
0900019526 through 0900027391)
29 Ref Coil, Solenoid Options:
29 7016786 1 Coil, Solenoid (Prior to SN 0900019526)
29 7016751 1 Coil, Solenoid (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
30 7013766 1 Pin
31 7013743 1 O-Ring
32 Ref End Head Options:
32 See Note 1 End Head (was p/n 7016753) (Note: No Longer Available)

3120876 15AMI 41



SECTION2- CONTROLS

42

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
(Prior to SN 0900019526)
32 7022220 1 End Head (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
33 7016717 1 Pump Assembly
33A 7013701 1 Seal Kit - Pump (Includes Gasketfor#13 Cover, O-Ring and #5
Seal)
34 7013750 NLA Cap, Relief (Note: Use ltem 42)
35 7016714 1 Breather
36 7013720 2 Plug
37 Ref Tube, Return Options:
37 7013726 1 Tube, Return 15AMI (Prior to SN 0900019526)
37 7022224 1 Tube, Return 15AMI (SN 0900019526 through 0900027391)
38 7016755 1 Valve
39 7013770 NLA Screw, Adjustment (Note: Use ltem 42)
42 7013779 1 Relief Valve Kit (Includes Items 4, 27, 34 & 39)
15AMI 3120876






SECTIONZ2- CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027391 to Present)

15
SN0900030939 TO

PRESENT

0900030938

15
SN 0900027391 THROUGH

44 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027391 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600462 Ref DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY B
1 70000641 1 Base Assembly (Includes Items 19-24)
2 70000642 1 Cartridge
3 70000643 1 Coil
4 70001021 1 Pump
5 70001020 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 2-3/4in
6 7026165 1 Filter
7 70001029 1 Tube, Suction
8 70001030 1 Tube, Return
9 70000651 1 Reservoir
10 7026335 1 Clamp
11 70001025 1 Plug
12 70001031 1 Motor (Includes Item 24 and Motor Bolts)
12 70001039 4 Brushes
13 70001032 1 Solenoid
14 70001033 2 Screw
15 70001027 1 Decal - Fill Line
16 70001034 1 Cable, Insulated
17 70001035 1 Control Wire Assembly
18 70001036 2 Boot, Terminal
19 See Note NSS Valve, Relief (Note: Use Item 1)
19 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Use Item 1)
19 See Note NSS Nut (Note: Use Item 1)
19 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 1)
19 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
19 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
20 See Note NSS Valve, Check (Note: Use Item 1)
20 See Note NSS Plug (Note: Use Item 1)
20 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 1)
20 See Note NSS Poppet (Note: Use Item 1)
20 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use Item 1)
21 70003612 1 O-Ring (1/2in x 5/8in x 1/16in)
22 70003613 1 O-Ring (3-5/8in x 3-7/8in x 1/8in)
23 70002215 2 Bearing
24 7026330 1 Seal
3120876 15AMI 45



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-10. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900031622)

46 15AMI

3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-10. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900031622)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER ASSEMBLIES
0400223 Ref Standard Spec F
0400224 Ref AGM/5 Hour F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 Ref Charger Assembly Options: (See BATTERY CHARGER
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
3 0400176 1 Standard Spec
3 0400212 1 AGM/5 Hour
4 0641406 4 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
5 0641412 2 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/2in
6 0720805 2 Screw, #8-24NC x 5/8in
7 0721008 8 Screw, #10-24NC
8 0861192 1 Box, Molded Battery
9 0861193 1 Box, Molded Battery Charger
10 0902442 2 Bracket, Hanger
11 0940085 1 Bumper, Stop
12 Ref Cable Assembly - Battery Options:
12 1060570 1 Cable Assembly (Prior to SN 0900029719)
12 1001103107 1 Cable Assembly (SN 0900029719 through 0900031622)
13 2940111 1 Latch, Soft Draw
14 3310805 2 Locknut#8-32NC
15 3311005 8 Locknut#10-24NC
16 Ref Nut Options:
16 3311401 2 Nut (Prior to SN 0900012234)
16 3311405 2 Nut (SN 0900012234 through 0900024847)
16 3311401 2 Nut (SN 0900024848 through 0900031622)
17 3311501 3 Nut 5/16in-18NC (Prior to SN 0900012234)
17 3311505 2 Nut 5/16in-18NC (SN 0900012234 through 0900031622)
18 3820001 2 Rivet,.125 x.25
19 3900190 2 Screw, Shoulder
20 4750800 2 Washer, #8 Flat
21 4751000 16 Washer, #10 Flat
22 4751400 8 Washer, 1/4 Flat
23 4751500 1 Washer, 5/16 Flat
24 3311501 1 Nut 5/16-18NC (SN 0900024073 through 0900031622)
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER INSTALLATIONS
0258203 Ref Battery Box (Wet) F
0258498 Ref Battery Box (Dry) F
0272192 Ref Battery Box (AGM/5 Hour) C
101 Ref Battery Box and Charger Assy Options (Includes Items 1-24):
101 0400223 1 Standard Spec
101 0400224 1 AGM/5 Hour Spec
102 Ref Battery Options:
102 0400122 1 Standard Wet Battery
102 0400144 1 Standard Dry Battery
102 0400209 1 AGM/5 Hour
0270163 1 BDI INSTALLATION C
201 2420195 1 Gauge, BDI

3120876 15AMI 47



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SN 0900031622 to Present)

——103

48 15AMI

3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SN 0900031622 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER ASSEMBLIES
1001101991 Ref Machines with Wet and Dry Battery and Charger with Cord A
1001107837 Ref Machines with Wet and Dry Battery and Charger with Inlet A
1001107836 Ref Machines with AGM Battery and Charger with Cord A
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0270163 1 BDI Gauge and Harness Assembly
2 2420195 1 Gauge Only
3 Ref Charger Assembly Options: (See BATTERY CHARGER
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
3 0400176 1 Battery Charger With Cord (Wetand Dry)
3 0400193 1 Battery Charger With Inlet (Wetand Dry)
3 0400212 1 Battery Charger With Cord and with AGM/5 Hour Battery
4 0641406 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
5 0641414 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
6 0641512 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/2in
7 3311405 6 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
8 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
10 1001101858 1 Box, Molded Battery
11 1001101902 1 Box, Molded Battery Charger
12 1001101926 2 Bracket, Hanger
13 1001103107 1 Cable Assembly - Battery Pack
13 4460567 1 Connector, Anderson
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER INSTALLATIONS
1001101994 Ref Machines with Wet Battery and Charger with Cord A
1001107839 Ref Machines with Dry Battery and Charger with Cord A
1001107840 Ref Machines with AGM Battery and Charger with Cord A
101 0100051 AR Grease, Terminal
102 Ref Battery Options:
102 0400122 1 Standard Wet Battery
102 0400144 1 Standard Dry Battery
102 0400209 1 AGM/5 Hour
103 Ref Battery Box and Charger Assy Options (Includes Items 1-13):
103 1001101991 1 Battery Charger With Cord (Wetand Dry)
103 1001107837 1 Battery Charger With Inlet (Wetand Dry)
103 1001107836 1 Battery Charger With Cord (AGM/5 Hour)
0270163 1 BDI INSTALLATION C
201 2420195 1 Gauge, BDI

3120876 15AMI 49



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-12. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY

COVER NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

NOTE:

3120876

15AMI

50



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-12. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLIES
0400176 Ref 12VDC (Standard Spec) F
0400212 Ref 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour) A
5 7011509 1 Breaker, Circuit- DC 50Amp
6 Ref Breaker, CircuitOptions:
6 7018536 2 12VDC (Standard Spec) (4Amp)
6 7018558 2 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour) (8Amp)
7 Ref Card, Circuit Options:
7 7020626 1 12VDC (Standard Spec)
7 7022930 1 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour)
8 Ref AC Cord Assembly Options:
8 7020627 1 12VDC (Standard Spec)
8 7022927 1 12vVDC (AGM/5 Hour)
10 7020629 1 DC Harness
11 7011513 1 Receptacle, AC (0400193 Charger Only)
12 Ref Rectifier Assembly Options:
12 7020631 2 12VDC (Standard Spec)
12 7022932 2 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour)
13 Ref SCR Rectifier Options:
13 7018555 1 12VDC (Standard Spec)
13 7020673 2 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour)
14 Ref Shunt Assembly Options:
14 7020605 1 12VDC (Standard Spec)
14 7020674 1 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour)
15 Ref Connector, Strain Relief - DC Options:
15 7018556 1 12VDC (Standard Spec)
15 7011528 1 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour)
16 7011528 1 Connector, Strain Relief - AC
17 7018586 1 Switch, Slide (0400176 & 0400212 Chargers Only)
19 Ref Transformer Options:
19 7020632 1 12VDC (Standard Spec)
19 7022933 1 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour)
21 Ref Varistor Options:
21 7020633 1 12VDC (Standard Spec)
21 7020633 2 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour)
22 7020663 1 Varistor (0400212 Charger Only)

3120876 15AMI 51



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-13. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028708)

52 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-13. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028708)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0259079 Ref Cables and Controls Installation (AC/DC Models) (Prior to SN B
0900016858)
0270489 Ref Cables and Controls Installation (AC Models Only) (SN E
0900016858 through 0900028708)
0270490 Ref Cables and Controls Installation (DC Models Only) (SN E
0900016858 through 0900028708)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
3 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
5 0860945 1 Box, Junction
7 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly
7 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
7 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
7 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
7 7020091 1 Plug
7 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief (was p/n 7020092)
7 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25 Freedrive
10 Ref Cable, Electrical Options: - 16/5
10 1060687 1 120V AC (Prior to SN 0900022974)
10 4923163 1 120V AC (Includes Items 36 & 37) (SN 0900022974 through
0900028708)
10 1060687 1 120V DC (Prior to SN 0900016858)
10 1060922 1 120V DC (SN 0900016858 through 0900028708)
11 Ref Cable, Retractile Options: - 16/5
11 1060694 1 120V AC
11 1060694 1 120V DC (Prior to SN 0900016858)
11 4922652 1 120V DC (SN 0900016858 through 0900028708)
12 1320149 1 Clamp
13 1670603 1 Cover, Junction Box
15 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
16 3311605 2 Locknut3/8in-16NC
17 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
18 Ref Sheave, Control Cable Options:
18 3580231 1 Sheave, Control Cable (Prior to SN 0900024352)
18 3580344 1 Sheave, Control Cable (SN 0900024352 through 0900028708)
19 3820032 4 Rivet
20 3900191 2 Screw
21 Ref Screw, Shoulder Options:
21 3900200 1 Screw, Shoulder (Prior to SN 0900024352)
21 3900373 1 Screw, Shoulder (SN 0900024352 through 0900028708)
23 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
24 4460023 4 Connector, Strain Relief
25 4460190 1 Receptacle, Electrical
26 4460566 2 Connector, Strain Relief - 90
27 4711400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
28 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
30 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
31 4751500 1 Lockwasher 5/16in
32 4761000 4 Flatwasher #10

3120876 15AMI 53



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
33 4460115 4 Terminal, Fork (16 Gauge)
34 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Control Box)
35 3520034 2 Plug, 5/16in Hole
36 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (120V AC Only)
37 4460145 4 Terminal, Fork (120V AC Only)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
102 4360274 1 Switch, Push Button
105 1704236 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering
Ref OUTLET INSTALLATION OPTION:
0270750 Ref 240V (DC) B
0270974 Ref 240V (AC) B
201 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
202 0721006 2 Screw
203 0860946 1 Box, Receptacle
204 Ref Cable Options:-12/3
204 4922653 1 240V DC
204 4923161 1 240V AC
205 Ref Cable Options: - 16/4
205 1060924 1 240V DC
205 1060565 1 240V AC
206 3252760 1 Decal
207 3311001 2 Nut, #10-24NC
208 Not Required 0 Not Required
209 4460023 3 Terminal, Connector
210 4460145 AR Terminal, Fork
211 to 212 Not Required 0 Not Required
213 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
214 4460035 3 Terminal, Butt Splice (240VAC Only) (Prior to SN 0900022974)
215 4240033 AR Strap, Tie (Not Shown)
54 15AMI 3120876






SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLSINSTALLATION (SN 0900028708to Present)

DC MACHINES ONLY

56 15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028708to Present)

3120876

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0270490 Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION - AC/DC MODELS F
(SN 0900028708 to Present)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
3 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
4 0860945 1 Box, Junction
5 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly
5 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
5 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
5 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
5 7020091 1 Plug
5 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief
5 7020093 4 Screw, M3 x 25mm Freedrive
7 1060922 1 Cable, Electrical - 16/5
8 4922652 1 Cable, Retractile - 16/5
9 1320149 1 Clamp
10 1670603 1 Cover, Junction Box
12 3311405 3 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
13 3311605 2 Locknut3/8in-16NC
14 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
15 3580344 1 Sheave, Control Cable
16 3820032 4 Rivet
17 3900191 2 Screw, Panhead
18 3900373 1 Screw, Shoulder
19 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
20 4460023 3 Connector, Strain Relief
21 4460566 2 Connector, Strain Relief - 90
22 4711400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
23 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
25 4751000 5 Flatwasher #10 Wide
26 4751500 1 Lockwasher 5/16in
27 4761000 3 Flatwasher #10
29 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Control Box)
30 3520034 2 Plug, 5/16in Hole
32 1320041 1 Clamp, 1/2in
33 1001096054 1 Plate, AC Box Mounting
34 3311001 1 Nut, #10-24NC
35 3900205 1 Screw, #10-24NC x 5/8in
36 0641407 2 Screw, 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
37 1060924 1 Cable, Accessory - 12/3
38 4922653 1 Cable, Retractile - 16/3
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
102 4360274 1 Switch, Push Button
105 1704236 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering
Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS
1001097213 Ref 220V (AC) B
1001097214 Ref 220V CEE7 Post Ground (AC) B
1001097215 Ref 220V CEE7 Side Ground (AC) B
1001097216 Ref 220V CEE7 Keyed Ground (AC) B
1001097217 Ref 110V IEC 60309 Yellow (AC) B

15AMI

57



SECTION2- CONTROLS

58

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001097218 Ref 220V IEC 60309 Blue (AC) B
1001097220 Ref 220V (DC) B
1001097221 Ref 220V CEE7 Post Ground (DC) (Prior to SN 0900035067) C
1001153733 Ref 220V CEE7 Post Ground (DC) (SN 0900035067 to Present) A
1001097222 Ref 220V CEE7 Side Ground (DC) B
1001097223 Ref 220V CEE7 Keyed Ground (DC) B
1001097224 Ref 110V IEC 60309 Yellow (DC) B
1001097225 Ref 220V IEC 60309 Blue (DC) B

201 Ref Plug and Receptacle Assembly Options:

201 See Note 1 220V (AC) (Note: Not available for purchase)

201 0275452 1 220V CEE7 Post Ground (AC) 1-E

201 0275453 1 220V CEE7 Side Ground (AC) 1-E

201 0275454 1 220V CEE7 Keyed Ground (AC) 1-E

201 0275216 1 110V IEC 60309 Yellow (AC) 1-E

201 0275217 1 220V IEC 60309 Blue (AC) 1-E

201 See Note 1 220V (DC) (Note: Not Available For Purchase)

201 1001096609 1 220V CEE7 Post Ground (DC) A

201 1001096610 1 220V CEE7 Side Ground (DC) A

201 1001096611 1 220V CEE7 Keyed Ground (DC) A

201 1001096607 1 110V IEC 60309 Yellow (DC) A

201 1001096608 1 220V IEC 60309 Blue (DC) A

201A Ref Box, Receptacle Options:

201A 0861731 1 0275452, 0275453, 0275454, 1001096609, 1001096610 &

1001096611 Assemblies
201A 0861781 1 0275216, 0275217, 0275454, 1001096607 & 1001096608
Assemblies

201B Ref Receptacle Options:

201B 44601244 1 0275452 & 1001096609 Assemblies

201B 44601245 1 0275453 & 1001096610 Assemblies

201B 44601246 1 0275454 & 1001096611 Assemblies

201B 44601198 1 0275216 & 1001096607 Assemblies

201B 44601201 1 0275217 & 1001096608 Assemblies

201C 44601202 1 0275452 & 1001096609 Assemblies

201C 44601205 1 0275453 & 1001096610 Assemblies

201C 44601249 1 0275454 & 1001096611 Assemblies

201C 44601196 1 0275216 & 1001096607 Assemblies

201C 44601199 1 0275217 & 1001096608 Assemblies

202 3252760 Ref Decal - 240V Options:

202 3252760 1 Decal - 240V (AC)

202 3252760 2 Decal - 240V (DC)

203 3311001 Ref Nut #10-24NC

203 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC (AC)

203 3311001 6 Nut #10-24NC (DC)

204 3900205 4 Screw #10-24NC x 1/4in

204 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

205 4460023 1 Terminal, Connector

206 4711000 Ref Flatwasher #10

206 4711000 4 Flatwasher #10 (AC)

206 4711000 6 Flatwasher #10 (DC)

Ref Note: ltems 207-211F used on DC Machines Only.
207 0721006 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/4in
208 1320318 1 Clamp
15AMI 3120876



SECTION2- CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
208 8406110 1 Clip
210 1001096421 1 Plate, Circuit Breaker
211 1001096612 1 Box and Breaker Assembly (2 Breakers) C
211 1001152484 1 Box and Breaker Assembly (3 Breakers) (1001153733 B
Installation Only)
211A 0861880 1 Box, Circuit Breaker (2 Breaker Assy)
211A 1001152483 Ref Box, Circuit Breaker (3 Breaker Assy)
211B 1060908 4.5 Cable, Electrical 12/3
ft/1.4m

Ref Breaker Option (2 Breaker Box Assy)

211C 2400093 NLA Breaker 30mAmp/16Amp (Use p/n 1001181045) (SN
0900028708 through 0900030609)
211C 1001109475 1 Breaker 16 Amp (SN 0900030610 through 0900036060)
211C 1001109482 1 Breaker 30m Amp (SN 0900030610 through 0900036060)
211C 1001181045 1 Breaker, Double 30mAmp/16Amp (SN 0900036061 to
Present)

211C Ref Breaker Option (3 Breaker Box Assy)
211C 1001189172 1 Breaker 16 Amp Double
211C 1001189171 2 Breaker 30m Amp
211D 4460956 1 Barrier, Terminal Block End (2 Breaker Box Assy Only)
211E 4460957 1 Block, Terminal (2 Breaker Box Assy Only)
211F 1001097150 2 Connector, Strain Relief

3120876 15AMI 59



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-15. LSS INSTALLATION

17
55 §
1/

\.
\Q\ 7

o

X

15|

ART_0273264

3120876

15AMI

60



SECTION2- CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-15. LSS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0273264 Ref LSS INSTALLATION C
1 0273144 4 Arm Assembly
1A 0440268 8 Bushing (2 Per Arm)
2 0273162 1 Load Sensor Controller Assembly (See Items 101-109 for
Breakdown) (Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.)
3 0630570 1 Bolt
4 0641416 4 Bolt 1/4 x 2
5 0641418 4 Bolt 1/4 x 2-1/4
6 0641620 2 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
7 0641628 3 Bolt 3/8 x 3-1/2
8 0791610 4 Screw 3/8 x 1-1/4
9 3300475 1 Nut
10 3311401 1 Nut 1/4
11 3311601 2 Nut 3/8
12 3311605 3 Nut 3/8
13 3311608 4 Nut 3/8
14 3311801 8 Nut 1/2
15 3820032 10 Rivet
16 3900346 4 Bolt 5/16 x 3/4
17 3900347 4 Bolt 5/16 x 2
18 3911024 2 Screw #10 x 1-1/2
19 4160205 2 Spring
20 4740529 8 Washer
21 4740530 8 Washer
22 4751600 6 Washer 3/8
23 4846859 1 Sensor, Load
24 4846877 1 Support
25 4922923 1 Load Sensor Harness Assembly (See Items 301-304 for
Breakdown)
26 4061060 2 Shield
27 0721006 1 Screw #10 x 3/4
28 3311001 1 Nut #10
29 4771000 2 Washer #10
30 0100019 AR Compound, Locking (Not Shown)
31 3520072 2 Plug
0273162 Ref LOAD SENSOR CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY B
101 0140011 1 Alarm
102 0791408 2 Screw 1/4 x 1
103 1600357 1 Module, Control
104 1705756 1 Decal - Warning
105 2920026 1 Lamp, Indicator
106 2920029 1 Bulb, Light
107 3311408 2 Nut 1/4
108 3574518 1 Plate, Mounting
109 4460908 1 Connector, Female - 12 Position
4922923 Ref LOAD SENSING HARNESS ASSEMBLY D
301 4360546 1 Switch, Limit
302 4460320 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
302 4460226 2 Socket, Female
302 4460424 1 Connector, Female - 2 Position
3120876 15AMI 61



SECTION2- CONTROLS

62

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
302 4460227 2 Pin, Male
303 4460909 1 Connector, Female - 12 Position
303 4460517 8 Socket, Female
303 4460466 6 Seal, Plug
303 4460915 1 Lock, Wedge
304 4461000 1 Connector, Strain Relief
15AMI 3120876



SECTION 3- MAST

SECTION 3 - MAST

3120876 15AMI 63



SECTION 3- MAST

64

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY (ALL CHAIN)

15AMI

DETAIL 21
A o o
- -
g 55
1 {@\63
petaiL 13 i 69
A —15
© DETAIL
o B 34
36 65\ /
29 \ 5 103
105
57 \
31.°5Qe ) 58
\QQ@J ﬂﬂ\
1
|20 33
DETAIL 3
c
2 78
(@
65\r®00§)37
=
L g
32
/73D
L 71E

Q

0/
SN osogozsses L]”?
T
PRESENT 72 77
74

CYLINDER

7 PRIORTO

SN 0900019526 71D

1

SN 0900019526 7

THROUGH 0900029965

73B

MOUNT
OPTIONS

Q
\ 5 \k
& >0 I
<V@|ac‘ )/

/
68 71C°150

3120876



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY (ALL CHAIN)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAST ASSEMBLY
0801206 Ref Mast Assembly (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
0801335 Ref Mast Assembly (SN 0900019526 to Present) H
Ref Note: CE Spec Machines may contain additional component

not shown in this figure. Refer to Load Sensing System

Manual p/n 3121289 for breakdown of these items.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0362735 4 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
3 0561341 1 Block, Chain Anchor
6 0681410 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1 1/4in Grade 8
7 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (Prior to SN 0900029966)
8 0641812 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1 1/2in (Prior to SN 0900029966)
9 0741006 1 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
10 0902047 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable
11 0902422 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
12 0902423 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
13 0902431 2 Bracket, Sequence Cable
14 0902445 2 Bracket, Sequence Cable
15 1060683 2 Cable, Sequence
16 Ref Chain Assembly - #466 Options (See ltems 101-106 for

Breakdown):

16 1260347 2 Chain Assembly - #466 (Prior to SN 0900015022)

16 1260361 2 Chain Assembly - #466 (SN 0900015022 to Present)
17 Ref Chain Assembly - #444 Options (See ltems 201-207 for
Breakdown):

17 1260349 2 Chain Assembly - #444 (Prior to SN 0900015022)

17 1260356 2 Chain Assembly - #444 (SN 0900015022 to Present)

18 1271392 1 Channel, Mast #6

19 1271393 1 Channel, Mast Header

20 1271421 1 Channel, Mast #2

21 Ref Channel, Mast #1 Options:

21 1271447 1 Channel, Mast #1 (Prior to SN 0900031622)

21 1001109405 1 Channel, Mast #1 (SN 0900031622 to Present)

23 2880310 2 Key

24 3311401 AR Nut 1/4in-20 NC

25 3311601 4 Nut 3/8in-16 NC

26 3311801 4 Nut 1/2in-13NC

27 3340845 10 Pad, Slide Guide

28 3340858 2 Pad, Slide Guide

29 3422338 4 Pin, Chain Equalizer

30 3422717 2 Pin, Sheave

31 3422750 1 Pin, Chain Equalizer

32 3422752 1 Pin, Chain Equalizer

33 3422757 1 Pin, Keeper

34 3450304 2 Pin, Cotter

35 3570893 2 Plate, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029966)

36 3571101 1 Plate, Chain Adjustment

37 3571103 1 Plate, Chain Adjustment

38 Ref Sheave Assembly

38 3580268 2 Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (Prior to SN
0900017387)

3120876 15AMI 65



SECTION 3- MAST

66

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
38 3580286 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017387 to Present)
39 3580269 2 Sheave, Sequence Cable
40 Ref Sheave Assembly
40 3580274 2 Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580293) (Prior to SN
0900017387)
40 3580293 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017387 to Present)
41 3820034 8 Rivet
42 3900187 10 Screw, Shoulder
43 3900192 8 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in
44 3900205 6 Screw #10-24NC x 1/2in
45 4060960 1 Shield, Mast Cover
46 4060961 1 Shield, Mast Cover
a7 4070860 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
48 4070861 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
49 4070862 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
50 4070970 2 Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029966)
51 4070971 4 Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029966)
52 4070988 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
53 4070989 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
54 4070990 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
55 4160124 2 Spring
56 4567491 2 Tube, Spacer
57 4567750 1 Tube, Spacer
58 4567751 1 Tube, Spacer
59 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
60 4711500 2 Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
61 4711800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in Thin (Prior to SN 0900029966)
62 Ref Flatwasher Options:
62 4712600 9 Flatwasher (Prior to SN 0900017387)
62 4740007 9 Flatwasher (SN 0900017387 to Present)
63 4740414 4 Cupwasher
64 4750800 6 Flatwasher #8 Regular
65 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
66 4761000 6 Lockwasher #10
67 4761400 2 Lockwasher 1/4in
68 4761500 1 Lockwasher 5/16in (Prior to SN 0900029966)
69 Ref Bolt 1/4in-20NC Options:
69 0641406 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
69 0641407 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
69 0641408 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
70 1671255 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027062 to Present)
71 Ref Weld, Cylinder Mount Options:
71A 4845731 1 Mount (Prior to SN 0900019526)
71B 4846514 1 Mount (SN 0900019526 through 0900029965)
71C 3572847 1 Clamp (Part of Item 67B) (SN 0900019526 through
0900029965)
71D 3900163 2 Capscrew 3/8in-16NC x 2in (Part of tem 67C) (SN
0900019526 through 0900029965)
71E 1001099754 4 Mount (SN 0900029966 to Present)
72 1001100013 1 Pin (SN 0900029966 to Present)
73 Ref Lift Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
15AMI 3120876



SECTION 3- MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
73A 1683699 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly (Prior to SN 0900019526)
73B 1684088 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly (SN 0900019526 through 0900019589)
73C 1684271 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly (SN 0900019590 through 0900029965)
73D 1001100058 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly (SN 0900029966 to Present)
74 3020039 AR Lubricant, Moly Paste (SN 0900029966 to Present)
75 0641872 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 9in (SN 0900029966 to Present)
76 3311801 2 Nut 1/2in-13NC (SN 0900029966 to Present)
77 3760348 2 Ring, Retaining (SN 0900029966 to Present)
78 3760383 1 Ring, Retaining (SN 0900029966 to Present)
79 Ref Mast Kit Options (Includes Items 18 - 21) (Not Shown):
79 2901877 1 Mast Kit (Prior to SN 0900031622)
79 1001109314 1 Mast Kit (SN 0900031622 to Present)
Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #466 CHAIN
1260347 Ref Chain Assembly - #466 Chain (Prior to SN 0900015022) E
1260361 Ref Chain Assembly - #466 Chain (SN 0900015022 to Present) D
101 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
102 Ref Block Options:
102 0561150 1 Block (Prior to SN 0900015022)
102 0561409 1 Block (SN 0900015022 to Present)
103 0561153 1 Block, Chain Anchor
104 1260299 AR Chain
105 3422346 2 Pin
106 4300111 1 Stud
Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #444 CHAIN
1260349 Ref Chain Assembly - #444 Chain (Prior to SN 0900015022) E
1260356 Ref Chain Assembly - #444 Chain (SN 0900015022 to Present) E
201 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
202 0561149 1 Block
203 0561153 1 Block, Chain Anchor
204 1260298 AR Chain
205 3422346 1 Pin
206 3422355 1 Pin
207 4300111 1 Stud

3120876 15AMI 67



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-2. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

68 15AMI 3120876



SECTION 3- MAST

FIGURE 3-2. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0258448 Ref OPTIONAL CRANE HOOK INSTALLATION C
1 0641612 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
2 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
3 3570976 1 Plate, Crane Hook
4 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
5 1703455 1 Decal - Crane Hook
0256559 Ref SAFETY ATTACH INSTALLATION - 15AMI 3-B
101 4845345 1 Weldment, Safety Attach
102 3539814 1 Plate
103 0681812 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in
104 3271805 2 Locknut1/2in-13NC
105 4751800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in
106 1702612 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach
3120876 15AMI 69






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

3120876 15AMI 71



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION

72 15AMI 3120876



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION

3120876

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION
0259076 Ref Platform 25inx 26in (Molded) B
1 0258672 1 Platform Assembly (See Items 101 - 134 for Breakdown)
2 0641408 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 8 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Ball Detent
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in
9 4845821 1 Platform Mount Weldment
10 Ref Platform MountWeldment Options:
10 4845821 NLA Platform MountWeldment (Use p/n 4846021) (Prior to SN
0900013017)
10 4846021 1 Platform MountWeldment (SN 0900013017 to Present)
0258672 Ref MOLDED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY 3-B
101 4845822 1 Rail
102 3510676 1 Basket
103 4060882 1 Cover
104 4845831 1 Bottom MountWeldment
105 0641416 10 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
106 4751400 22 Flatwasher 1/4in
107 3520072 4 Cap
108 3311405 12 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
109 4160125 1 Spring, Gas
110 0362347 1 Link, Gate
111 3640924 1 Rail, Gate (Top)
112 3640990 1 Rail, Gate (Bottom)
113 4711500 1 Flatwasher
114 3311505 1 Locknut5/16in-18NC
115 3340746 1 Pad, Gate Rest
116 3911032 4 Screw #10-24NC x 2in
117 4751000 8 Flatwasher #10
118 4060804 2 Flex-Trim
119 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC
120 4070890 2 Shim, Gate Stop
121 3340754 1 Pad, Gate Latch
122 3900177 6 Screw, Plastite
123 3900202 2 Bolt, Shoulder 1/4in x 1/4in
124 4740429 4 Washer, Nylon
125 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
126 3900203 2 Bolt, Shoulder 5/16in x 1-1/2in
127 4740428 4 Washer, Nylon
128 3300151 2 Nut, Acorn 1/4in-20NC
129 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
130 2940082 1 Latch, Gate
131 3520028 AR Plug 1/2in
133 3820024 2 Rivet
134 4070894 1 Shim, Gate Latch
0258799 Ref MATERIAL TRAY ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL) D

15AMI

73



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

74

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
201 0630383 12 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 3/4in
202 1704193 1 Decal - Capacity
203 1704194 Decal - Capacity
204 3300356 12 Acorn Nut 5/16in-18NC
205 3571117 2 Bracket, Material Tray
206 3571118 2 Support, Material Tray
207 4751500 12 Flatwasher 5/16in
208 4751800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in
209 3572533 1 Plate, Material Tray
210 4420051 6.5 ft/2m | Tape, Safety
211 1704826 1 Decal - Liftmaster (Not Shown)
212 4060803 6.5 ft/2m | Shield, Flex Trim 1/8in
15AMI 3120876






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION

76 15AMI 3120876



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0259073 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY (Cable and Chain) C
0259077 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY (Cable and Chain) B
1 Ref Assembly, Platform 26in x 26in (66cm x 66cm) Options:
1 0257711 1 Platform with Front Entry
1 0258562 1 Platform with Side Entry (Prior to SN 0900027062)
1 3510907 1 Platform with Side Entry (SN 0900027062 to Present)
2 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 8 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
9 4845821 1 Platform Mount Weldment
10 Ref Platform MountWeldment Options:
10 4845821 NLA Platform MountWeldment (Use p/n 4846021) (Prior to SN
0900013017)
10 4846021 1 Platform MountWeldment (SN 0900013017 to Present)
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0257711 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY 6-D
0258562 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY (Prior to SN 0900027062) C
3510907 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY (SN 0900027062 to Present) B
101 Ref Platform Rail Weldment Options:
101 4845577 1 Front Entry
101 4845796 1 Slide Rail Side Entry (Prior to SN 0900027062)
101 3641664 1 Slide Rail Side Entry (SN 0900027062 to Present)
102 Ref Gate Weldment Options:
102 4845578 1 FrontEntry (Prior to SN 0900016858)
102 4845797 1 FrontEntry (SN 0900016858 to Present)
102 4845797 1 Side Entry
103 Ref Plate, Platform Pan
103 3570435 1 Front Entry
103 3570986 1 Slide Rail Side Entry (Prior to SN 0900027062)
103 3510910 1 Slide Rail Side Entry (SN 0900027062 to Present)
104 0641414 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
105 4711400 20 Flatwasher, 1/4in Thin
106 3311405 10 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
107 0641418 2 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 2-1/4in
108 0961845 2 Bushing
109 4280296 15 Strip, Wear
ft/46cm
110 3520169 2 Plug, Cap
111 4420039 3 Tape, Non-Skid (Use p/n 1001099638)
112 1701612 3 Decal - JLG (Use p/n 1703681)
113 Ref Shield, Flex Trim
113 4060803 AR Front Entry
113 4060803 AR Side Entry
Ref DECAL - DROPBAR INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0274606 Ref Australian Spec A

3120876 15AMI 77



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

78

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0274607 Ref CE Specs A
201 Ref Decal - Dropbar Options:
201 1706385 1 Australian Spec
201 1706493 1 CE Spec
15AMI 3120876






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE

104
105
106

3120876

15AMI

80



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0259075 Ref 22ni x 25in (56cm x 63.5cm) B
0259074 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) C
1 Ref Platform Assembly (See Item 101 - 123 for Breakdown)
1 0258587 1 22in x 25in (56¢cm x 63.5cm)
1 0258588 1 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (Prior to SN 0900027062)
1 3510905 1 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (SN 0900027062 to Present)
2 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1lin
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 8 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
9 4845821 1 Platform Mount Weldment
10 Ref Platform MountWeldment Options:
10 4845821 NLA Platform MountWeldment (Use p/n 4846021) (Prior to SN
0900013017)
10 4846021 1 Platform MountWeldment (SN 0900013017 to Present)
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES
0258587 Ref 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm) 4-D
0258588 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (Prior to SN 0900027062) 7-E
3510905 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN 0900027062 to Present) B
101 Ref Platform Rail Weldment Options:
101 4845809 1 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
101 4845808 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (Prior to SN 0900027062)
101 3641663 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (SN 0900027062 to Present)
101A 0902877 1 Mount, Gas Spring (Welded on Part)
102 Ref Gullwing Gate Weldment Options:
102 4845805 1 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
102 4845813 1 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm)
102A 0902877 1 Mount, Gas Spring (Welded on Part)
103 Ref Plate, Platform Pan Options:
103 3570464 1 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
103 3570462 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (Prior to SN 0900027062)
103 3510904 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (SN 0900027062 to Present)
104 0641414 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
105 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
106 3311405 8 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
107 2600225 4 Hinge, Gate
108 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
109 3520072 4 Cap, Plug
110 2940074 1 Latch
111 3900258 8 Screw, Button Head 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
112 3900032 2 Bolt, Shoulder
113 4711600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
114 0721006 4 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
115 Ref Tape, Non-Skid Options:
115 4420039 3.75 22in x 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
ft/1.1m

3120876 15AMI 81



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

82

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
115 4420039 3 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (Use p/n 1001099638)
116 1701612 3 Decal - JLG (Use p/n 1703681)
117 4160165 1 Spring, Gas Shock
118 4751000 8 Flatwasher #10 Regular
120 3311005 4 Locknut#10-24NC
121 3300356 2 Nut-Acorn 5/16in-18NC
122 4060803 Ref Shield, Flex Trim Options:
122 4060803 0 Shield, Flex Trim 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm)
122 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim 22in x 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
122 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm)
123 3520060 2 Plug, 3/8in Hole (Not Shown)
15AMI 3120876






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR

/®
V/
/
>

84 15AMI 3120876



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0274344 Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 22ni x 25in (56cm x 63.5cm) A
1 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
2 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
3 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
4 3311405 8 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
5 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
6 3510873 1 Platform Assembly (See Item 101 - 118 for Breakdown)
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
9 4845821 1 Platform Mount Weldment
10 4846021 1 Platform MountWeldment
3510873 Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm) B
101 0641414 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
102 1703681 3 Decal - JLG
103 2410016 1 Gate, Slide Bar
104 2410018 1 Gate, GullWing
105 2600225 4 Hinge, Gate
106 3300356 2 Nut-Acorn 5/16in-18NC
107 3311405 8 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
108 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
109 3520169 2 Cap, Plug
110 3570464 Plate, Platform Pan
111 3900032 2 Bolt, Shoulder
112 3900258 8 Screw, Button Head 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
113 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim Options
114 1001099638 3 Tape, Non-Skid
115 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
116 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
117 4845809 Platform Rail Weldment
118 1560019 1 ft/0.3m Conduit, Spiral Loom
0274607 Ref DROP BAR DECAL INSTALLATION (CE SPEC) A
201 1706493 1 Decal - Drop Bar

3120876 15AMI 85



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH EXTENSION

1
#

86 15AMI 3120876



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH EXTENSION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0259078 Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION 26in X 50in (66cm x 127cm) B
1 0258586 1 Assembly, Extendable Platform (See Item 101 - 147 for
Breakdown)
2 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 8 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
9 4845821 1 Mounting Bracket Weldment
10 4846021 1 Mounting Bracket Weldment
0258586 Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES J
101 4845810 1 Platform Rail Weldment
102 4845811 1 Platform Extension Weldment
102A 0902395 NLA Mount, Gas Spring (Welded on Part) (Use p/n 0902877)
103 4845812 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment
103A 0902395 NLA Mount, Gas Spring (Welded on Part) (Use p/n 0902877)
104 2020005 1 Glides, Extension
105 3570362 1 Plate, Platform Pan (Stationary)
106 3570274 1 Plate, Platform Pan (Extension)
107 3340829 2 Pad, Slide
108 4845614 2 Handle
109 2600225 4 Hinge, Gate
110 3900200 2 Bolt, Shoulder 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/4in
111 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC
112 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Regular
113 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
114 3520072 4 Cap, Plug
115 2940074 1 Latch
116 2560154 2 Grip, Handle (Use p/n 2560088)
117 0721006 4 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
118 3900032 2 Bolt, Shoulder
119 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
120 3311405 22 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
121 3900252 64 Screw, Button Head #10-24
122 4711400 40 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
123 0641414 16 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
124 3900258 Ref Screw, Button Head 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
124 3900258 8 Platform Assemblies (Prior to SN 0900022497)
124 3900258 4 Platform Assemblies (SN 0900022497 to Present)
125 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
126 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Regular
127 4420039 6 Tape, Non-Skid (Use p/n 1001099638)
128 Ref Decal - JLG Options:
128 1701612 3 Decal - JLG (Usep/n 1703681) (Prior to SN 0900015288)
128 1703681 3 Decal - JLG (SN 0900015288 to Present)
129 4160165 1 Spring, Gas Shock
130 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
131 3520030 2 Plug, Hole

3120876 15AMI 87



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

88

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
132 0720805 4 Screw #8-32NC x 5/8in
133 4750800 8 Flatwasher #8 Regular
134 3310805 4 Locknut#8-32NC
135 1380132 4 Clip, Gripper
136 0641416 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
137 3570653 2 Plate, Shim
138 3570654 2 Plate, Backing
139 4845657 2 Stop, Weldment
141 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24
142 3300356 2 Acorn, Nut 5/16in-18NC (Prior to SN 0900030133)
144 4280296 10 Strip, Wear
in/25¢cm
145 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim
147 3900251 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 3/8in (SN 0900011497 to Present)
15AMI 3120876






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-6. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR AND EXTENSION

90 15AMI 3120876



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-6. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR AND EXTENSION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0274345 Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION 26in X 50in (66cm x 127cm) A
1 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
2 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
3 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
4 3311405 8 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
5 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
6 3510874 1 Platform Assembly (See Item 101 - 141 for Breakdown)
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
9 4845821 1 Mounting Bracket Weldment
10 4846021 1 Mounting Bracket Weldment
3510874 Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES B
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641414 16 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
103 0641416 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
104 0720805 4 Bolt #8-32NC x 5/8in
105 1380132 4 Clip, Gripper
106 1703681 3 Decal - JLG
107 2020005 1 Glides, Extension
108 2410017 1 Gate, Slide Bar
109 2410019 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment
110 2560154 2 Grip, Handle (Use p/n 2560088)
111 2600225 4 Hinge, Gate
112 3300356 2 Nut, Acorn 5/16in-18NC
113 3310805 4 Locknut#8-32NC
114 3311005 64 Locknut#10-24NC
115 3311405 22 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
116 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
117 3340829 2 Pad, Slide
118 3520030 2 Plug, Hole
119 3520169 2 Cap, Plug
120 3570274 1 Plate, Platform Pan (Extension)
121 3570362 1 Plate, Platform Pan (Stationary)
122 3570653 AR Plate, Shim
123 3570654 2 Plate, Backing
124 3900032 2 Bolt, Shoulder
125 3900200 2 Bolt, Shoulder 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/4in
126 3900251 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 3/8in
127 3900252 64 Screw, Button Head #10-24
128 3900258 8 Screw, Button Head 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
129 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim
130 4280296 10 Strip, Wear
in/25cm
131 4420039 6 Tape, Non-Skid (Use p/n 1001099638)
132 4711400 40 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
133 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
134 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
135 4750800 8 Flatwasher #8 Regular
136 4751000 64 Flatwasher #10 Regular
137 4845614 2 Handle

3120876 15AMI 91



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

92

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
138 4845657 2 Stop Weldment
139 4845810 1 Platform Rail Weldment
140 4845811 1 Platform Extension Weldment
141 1560019 1 f/0.3m Conduit, Spiral Loom

0274607 Ref DROP BAR DECAL INSTALLATION (CE SPEC) A
201 1706493 1 Decal - Drop Bar

15AMI

3120876






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-7. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENT INSTALLATIONS

94 15AMI 3120876



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-7. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENT INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0255036 Ref TOOL TRAY ASSEMBLY
1 0860947 1 Tool Box
2 0902079 1 Bracket, Mounting
3 3421453 1 Pin, Snap
4 3900204 2 Bolt, Carriage #10-24NC x 1/2in
5 3300391 2 Wingnut#10-24NC
6 3760170 1 Snap-Pin
7 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
8 4280296 4 ft/1.2m Strip, Wear
9 1706326 1 Decal - JLG
0255040 Ref TUBE CADDY ASSEMBLY
101 4844840 1 Tube Caddy
102 4280296 2 ft/.61m Strip, Wear
103 3421453 1 Pin, Snap
104 3760170 1 Snap-Pin
105 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
106 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
107 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
108 1702365 1 Decal - JLG
109 1702365 1 Decal - 15LBS Max Capacity (SN 0900023508 to Present)
0255853 Ref LASER LOCATOR INSTALLATION B
201 4566847 1 Tube, Mounting
201 0750802 2 Screw #8 x 1/4in
201 Ref Clamp, Spring Options:
201 1320218 2 Clamp, Spring (Prior to SN 0900020303)
201 1380132 2 Clamp, Spring (SN 0900020303 to Present)
201 2920127 1 Pointer, Laser
201 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief

3120876 15AMI 95






SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

3120876 15AMI 97



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER




SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0900019526)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1683699 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY C
1 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
2 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)
3 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
4 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
5 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
8 7003246 1 Locknut
10 7019839 1 Barrel
11 7019838 1 Rod
12 7019835 1 Piston
13 7019834 1 Head
14 7023398 1 Control Valve (Not Shown)
51 7019833 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 1-6)
3120876 15AMI 99



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900019526 through 0900029965)

100 15AMI 3120876



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900019526 through 0900029965)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES
1684088 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies (SN 0900019526 through H
0900019589)
1684271 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies (SN 0900019590 through D
0900029966)
1 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
2 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 51)
3 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
4 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
5 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
8 7023391 1 Locknut
10 See Note 1 Barrel (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Cylinder.)
11 7023393 1 Rod
12 7023392 1 Piston
13 7023394 1 Head
14 7023396 1 Poppet, Solenoid Valve
15 7023397 1 Spring (Not Shown)
16 Ref Control Valve Options: (Not Shown)
16 7023398 1 Control Valve (SN 0900019526 through 0900019589)
16 7024407 1 Control Valve (SN 0900019590 to Present)
17 7023399 1 Knob-Red
51 7023395 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 1-6)

3120876 15AMI 101



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029966 to Present)

102 15AMI 3120876



FIGURE5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029966to Present)

SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001100058 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
1 70002092 1 Barrel
2 7023391 1 Nut
3 7023392 1 Piston
4 70002093 1 Rod
5 70002094 1 Head
6 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 50)
7 See Note NSS Rod Wiper (Note: Use Item 50)
8 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 50)
9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 50)
10 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 50)
11 See Note NSS Seal, Piston (Note: Use Item 50)
13 7023399 1 Knob - Red
14 7023396 1 Poppet, Solenoid Valve
14 7012998 1 Seal Kit - Valve
14 7023993 1 Coil
15 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
16 70002095 1 Flow Control Valve
17 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
18 70002096 1 Ring, Wear
19 70002429 1 Bushing
50 7023395 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 6-11)
3120876 15AMI 103






SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

3120876 15AMI 105



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 0900027702)

FRONT OF PUMP/
f MOTOR REF.

EXTEND P ===
PORT AT @
RETURN
PORT hiiﬁ
T

B PR

[:‘i
"

EXTEND PORT

106 15AMI

3120876



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 0900027702)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: AC POWERED MACHINES BUILT S/N 0900019526 TO
S/N 0900027702 MAY HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ON IT.
IF MACHINES IS EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER
MOTOR/PUMP, USE COMPONENTS FOR S/N 0900027702 TO
S/N 0900029966 - SEE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM FOR
BREAKDOWN.
Ref NOTE: DC POWERED MACHINES BUILT S/N 0900019526 TO
S/N 0900027391 MAY HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ONIT.
IF MACHINES IS EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER
MOTOR/PUMP, USE COMPONENTS FOR S/N 0900027702 TO
S/N 0900029966 - SEE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM FOR
BREAKDOWN.
Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM OPTIONS:
Ref AC Powered Machines:
0259294 Ref AC Powered Machines (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
0272235 Ref AC Powered Machines (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702) B
2792491 Ref AC Powered Machines (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702) B
Ref DC Powered Machines:
0259294 Ref DC Powered Machines (Prior to SN 0900019526) A
0272235 Ref DC Powered Machines (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702) B
2792491 Ref DC Powered Machines (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702) B
1 0100020 AR Sealant, Pipe
5 2220473 AR Fitting
6 2220773 1 Fitting, 90 (Prior to SN 0900019526)
7 2220507 1 Fitting, 90 (Prior to SN 0900019526)
8 2220875 1 Fitting (Prior to SN 0900019526)
11 Ref Tube, Return Options:
11 Ref AC Powered Machines
11 4567669 1 Tube, Return (Prior to SN 0900019526)
11 4568227 1 Tube, Return (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)
11 Ref DC Powered Machines
11 4567669 1 Tube, Return 15AMI (Prior to SN 0900019526)
11 4568227 1 Tube, Return 15AMI (SN 0900019526 through
0900027702)
12 Ref Tube, Extension Options:
12 Ref AC Powered Machines
12 4567670 1 Tube, Extension (Prior to SN 0900019526)
12 4568228 1 Tube, Extension (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)
12 Ref DC Powered Machines
12 4567670 1 Tube, Extension (Prior to SN 0900019526)
12 4568228 1 Tube, Extension (SN 0900019526 through 0900027702)
13 4640956 1 Valve, Flow (Priorto S/N 0900019526 Only. S/N 0900019526 to
Present located in the Cylinder Valve Block.)
17 2220603 AR Fitting

3120876 15AMI 107



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 0900027702 to Present)

L// Rer -
I\

5

RETURN PORT

= =
e == = o o
FT”‘J;FO i Vﬂw( R - i}l . }h‘“ﬂa i
| \ ! ~/ v (N4l
P o D NP 0
SESES T W
: BE \
i AESSEN)
| } e 1
I i ¥ [
(— NG, Bz |
S e
| |
] |
| |
e S e ==
| |
| |
| ]
| |
| |
i _ |
G\ |
l W) !
| - |
| |
| I
P i e e e R At g P e R e 1
‘\ /"
@
[
2
(@]
o
[a]
=
w
-
>
w
5
108 15AMI

3120876



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 0900027702 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

0275939 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 15AMI B
2792491 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 15AMI A

4 2220473 2 Fitting

5 Ref Fitting Options:

5 2220603 2 Fitting (SN 0900027702 through 0900029965)

5 2220473 2 Fitting (SN 0900029966 to Present)

8 Ref Tube, Return Options:

8 4569478 1 Tube, Return (SN 0900027702 through 0900029965)

8 1001100544 1 Tube, Return (SN 0900029966 to Present)

9 Ref Tube, Extension Options:

9 4569479 Tube, Extension (SN 0900027702 through 0900029965)

9 1001100545 Tube, Extension (SN 0900029966 to Present)

3120876 15AMI 109






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3120876 15AMI 111



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST

112

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS AND COMPONENTS LIST
Ref Note: See Service and Maintenance Manual for
Schematics/diagrams.
4933076 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC (15AMI) (Prior to SN 3-C
0900019526)
4460044 1 Fuseholder
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp
3990010 2 Diode-6 Amp
4460424 1 Receptacle
4460268 2 Socket, Female
4922420 1 Harness, Potted Relay
4922412 1 Harness, Pump Harness
4933258 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC (15AMI) (SN 0900019526 to C
Present)
4933078 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC (15AMI) (Prior to SN 4-E
0900019526)
4922009 1 Harness, Ground Control
4460044 1 Fuseholder
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp
3990010 2 Diode-6 Amp
4460424 3 Receptacle
4460268 2 Socket, Female
4933260 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC (15AMI) (SN 0900019526 to 4-G
Present)
4922546 1 Harness, Ground Control
4922831 1 Harness, Power Distribution (Prior to SN 0900023728)
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - AC BOX (SN 0900023728 to Present)
4933309 Ref 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) B
4933305 Ref 110 Volt B
4933310 Ref 220 Volt B
15AMI 3120876






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-2. AC INPUT HARNESS - WITHOUT PLUG

w N

ART_4923152

114 15AMI 3120876



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-2. AC INPUT HARNESS - WITHOUT PLUG

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4923034 Ref AC PLUG HARNESS B
Note 1 Note: AC plug notincluded. Customer mustprovide replacement
plug.
2 4460260 2 Connector
3 4460297 2 Socket
4 4460315 1 Terminal, Spade

3120876 15AMI 115






SECTION 8- DECALS

SECTION 8 - DECALS

3120876 15AMI 117



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (CE SPECS AND ALL AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (Priorto SN

0900022158)

—©°

-

&

@)
=

=
J 1
@]

=1
' ]
J

118

15AMI

3120876



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (CE SPECS AND ALL AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (Priorto SN

0900022158)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DECAL INSTALLATIONs (COUNTRY SPECS)

0259084 Ref Australian Specs F
0272815 Ref Dutch Specs A
0270567 Ref French Specs B
0273123 Ref Italian Specs A
0272398 Ref Spanish Specs A
0259089 Ref UK English Specs D
0271153 Ref JLG Logo A

1 See Note 1 Decal - Barcode (Note: Not Available for Purchase.)

2 Ref Decal - CE Options:

2 1702928 1 All Specs Except Australian Specs

2 Not Required 0 Australian Specs

3 1703625 2 Decal - JLG

4 1703681 2 Decal - JLG

5 Ref Decal - Electrical Hazard Options:

5 1703781 1 Australian/UK English Specs

5 1704053 1 Dutch Specs

5 1704037 1 French Specs

5 1704061 1 Italian Specs

5 1704045 1 Spanish Specs

6 Ref Decal - Crushing/Tipping Hazard Options:

6 1703784 1 Australian/UK English Specs

6 1704054 1 Dutch Specs

6 1704038 1 French Specs

6 1704062 1 Italian Specs

6 1704046 1 Spanish Specs

7 Ref Decal - Warning/ Fire Hazard Options:

7 1703785 1 Australian/UK English Specs

7 1704055 1 Dutch Specs

7 1704042 1 French Specs

7 1704063 1 Italian Specs

7 1704047 1 Spanish Specs

8 Ref Decal - Crushing Hazard Options:

8 1703786 2 Australian/UK English Specs

8 1704056 2 Dutch Specs

8 1704039 2 French Specs

8 1704064 2 Italian Specs

8 1704048 2 Spanish Specs

9 Ref Decal - Manual Options:

9 1703788 1 Decal - Manual (Prior to SN 0900017864)

9 1701509 1 Decal - Manual (SN 0900017864 to Present)

10 Ref Decal - Level Indicator Options:

10 1703789 1 Australian/UK English Specs

10 1704058 1 Dutch Specs

10 1704041 1 French Specs

10 1704066 1 Italian Specs

10 1704050 1 Spanish Specs

11 1703814 4 Decal - Tie Down

12 1703817 4 Decal - Forklift

3120876 15AMI 119



SECTION 8- DECALS

120

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
13 Ref Decal - Function Controls Options:
13 1704212 1 Australian/UK English Specs
13 1705628 1 Dutch Specs
13 1704774 1 French Specs
13 1705748 1 Italian Specs
13 1705388 1 Spanish Specs
14 Ref Decal - Foot Stop Options:
14 1704244 1 Australian and UK English Specs
14 1705611 1 Dutch Specs
14 1704773 1 French Specs
14 1705749 1 Italian Specs
14 1705393 1 Spanish Specs
15 1704406 1 Decal - Maximum Capacity
16 1704277 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach
17 Ref Decal - Warning
17 1704407 1 Australian Specs
17 1705612 1 Dutch Specs
17 1704772 1 French Specs
17 1705750 1 Italian Specs
17 1705389 1 Spanish Specs
17 1704410 1 UK English Specs
18 See Note 1 Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase.)
19 3820006 4 Rivet, Pop
20 1700584 1 Decal - Patent Only (SN 0900015058 to Present)
Ref Decal Kit, Options (Includes ltems 4 - 16 & 19)
See Note 1 All Specs Except Australian Specs (Note: Not Available -
Purchase Individual Components)
2901873 1 Australian Specs
0010560 Ref DECAL OPTIONS
101 0258843 Ref Decal - 240V/50HZ Installation
101 3251242 2 Decal - 240V-50HZ (Australian and UK English Specs)
102 1704190 1 Decal - Model Designation
103 1704236 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering
15AMI 3120876






SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATIONS (CE SPECS) (SN 0900022158 to Present)

n | J
( P] W D[:]uc\ O L[
10212 ‘ Jj ‘ i Eﬁj j
=i L
QH\WEZ O ﬁ@ Li[]

122 15AMI 3120876



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATIONS (CE SPECS) (SN 0900022158 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0273523 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ALL LANGUAGE) B
1 1700584 1 Decal - Patent
2 1701509 1 Decal - Manual
3 See Note 1 Decal - Barcode (Note: Not Available for Purchase.)
4 1702928 2 Decal - CE
5 1703625 2 Decal - JLG
6 1703681 2 Decal - JLG
7 1703814 4 Decal - Tie Down
8 1703817 4 Decal - Fork Lift
9 1704277 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach
10 1704406 1 Decal - Maximum Capacity
11 1705801 1 Decal - Function Controls
12 1705802 1 Decal - Electrical Hazard
13 1705803 1 Decal - Warning Fire Hazard
14 1705804 1 Decal - Floor Stop
15 1705805 1 Decal - Crushing Hazard
16 1705831 1 Decal - Warning
17 See Note 1 Nameplate (Note: Not Available For Purchase.)
18 3820006 4 Rivet
1001095014 1 Kit, Decal (S/N 0900028036 to Present) (SN 0900028036 to
Present)
0010560 Ref DECAL OPTIONS:
101 1704190 1 Decal - Model Designation
102 1704236 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering

3120876 15AMI 123






SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

3120876 15AMI 125



SECTION 9- RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

FIGURE 9-1. 15AMI RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

126

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref STANDARD PARTS
7020078 1 Switch, Push/Pull
4360467 1 Switch, Key
2860030 1st Key, Replacement
3740049 1 Relay
70000643 1 Cail
7020088 1 Switch, Push Button
7020089 1 Switch, Push Button
7023993 1 Cail
2400006 2 Fuse 5 Amp
Ref VARIABLE PARTS
4360702 1 Switch, Limit
3740094 1 Relay, Starter (AC Machines)
3740105 1 Relay, Starter (240V AC Machines)
4360070 1 Breaker, Circuit- 15 Amp (240VAC Machines)
4360376 1 Rectifier (AC Machines)
4530010 1 Transformer (115V & 240V AC Machines)
7011509 1 Breaker, Circuit- 50 Amp (DC Machines)
7018536 1 Breaker, Circuit- 4 Amp (DC Machines with Standard Batteries)
7018558 1 Breaker, Circuit- 8 Amp (DC Machines with AGM Batteries)
4360274 1 Switch, Push Button (With Auxiliary Lowering)
2940082 1 Latch, Gate (with Molded Platform)
2940074 1 Latch, Gate (with Quick-Change Platform)
1600357 1 Module, Control (with LSS System)
15AMI 3120876



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

3120876 15AMI 127



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

128

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note 1 Note: This listis to accommodate machines ordered with special
equipment. Options may notbe applicable to all models. For more
specific parts information contact JLG Parts Department.
1580035 Ref CONTAINER, SHIPPING SKID
Ref ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR KITS
1001148902 Ref Amp/Tyco Electrical Connector Kit
1001148903 Ref Deutsch DT Electrical Connector Kit
1001148904 Ref Deutsch HD Electrical Connector Kit
1001148905 Ref Packard Electrical Connector Kit
1001148906 Ref Various Electrical Connectors Kit
Ref HYDRAULIC FLUIDS
2300014 Ref Mobil 424
2300021 Ref Union Carbide Ucon HP5046 Fire Resistant
0273264 Ref LOAD SENSING SYSTEM
Ref Note: For Breakdown of Load Sensing Refer to Load Sensing
System Manual p/n 3124289
3127097 Ref VIDEO (DVD) - OPERATOR AND SAFETY
See Note Ref VIDEO (VHS) - OPERATOR VIDEO (was p/n 3120475)
Ref Note: No Longer Available - Use Video DVD as Replacement.
Ref SPECIAL TOOLS:
7002821 1 Crimper (For Wireto Pin/Socket Connections)
7002823 1 Extractor (For Removal of Pin/Sockets Connectors)
4460467 1 Extractor 16-18 Gauge (For Wireto Pin/Socketfrom Deutsch
Connectors)
4460510 1 Extractor 12-14 Gauge (For Wire to Pin/Socketfrom Deutsch
Connectors)
7016654 1 Screwdriver, Magnetic
7004275 1 Seal Tool -1in
7004276 1 Seal Tool-1-1/2in
7002826 1 Seal Tool 2in
8896941 1 Stripper, Wire
1001137005 1 USB to RS232 Drive Installation (Service Kit)
15AMI 3120876



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

PART NUMBER INDEX

3120876 15AMI 129



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

0010560.............. 120, 123
0100001.......ccevviviriiins 11
0100011.....12, 21, 33, 37,

47, 49, 53, 54, 57, 58,
65, 73, 87,91

0100019..........cee. 61, 67
0100020.......cccevvvrneen. 107
0100051......ccvviviriins 49
0140011.....ccciiiiiinns 61
0140033......cccveieeins 12
0255036.......ccccccuvviiinne 95
0255040......cccceeviiinnne 95
0255853.......cceiiiiis 95
0256559.......cccccciiinins 69
0256808..........cccceeeeene 12
0257711 ..cviiiiieeine 77
0258203.......cccevviiine 47
0258448.........cccceee 69
0258482.....18, 21, 34, 37,
54, 57
0258498.......cccovviiiins a7
0258562........ccccuveiine 77
0258586........ccccceeenee 87
0258587 .....ccoveieeine 81
0258588.......cccccvviiiiis 81
0258672......cceevevienne 73
0258799......cccvviiinn, 73
0258843.........cccvveen. 120
0259073.....ccoiiiine 77
0259074......ccvviiiiiiis 81
0259075.....cccciiiiiiins 81
0259076......ccceeeeeeennne 73
0259077 ...ovveviiieeienns 77
0259078......cceeiiine 87
0259079.....ccccvviiinn, 53
0259084..........cccvveee. 119
0259089.......cccecveeeee. 119
0259104......cccvivveeins 12
0259205.......ccccceieeine 33
0259207 ......cccvvviiiiinns 17
0259294.......... 17, 34, 107
0259306........ccccvvrinenne 18
0259483......ccciiens 11
0259524......ccvviiee 11
0270020.......ccccevuiiinins 38
0270163.................. 47, 49
0270489.......cooovviviins 53
0270490.................. 53, 57
0270567 ......ccveeeeeee. 119
0270750......cccviiiiriiins 54
0270974 ... 54
0271153.....cccveee. 119
0272192.....cccviiiiiiins 47
0272231.....cciie 11
0272233.....cciie 11
0272235.......... 18, 34, 107
0272237 ....ooeiiiiiine 33
0272239.....cceviieene 17
0272398.......cccevvven. 119
0272686......18, 21, 34, 38
0272815......cccvvvveee. 119
0273123......ccvviiinn, 119
0273144......ceeee 61
0273162.....cccvviveeinns 61
0273264................ 61, 128
0273365......cccuevee 18, 34

130

0273523 ... 123
0274344 ........ccovvvvee. 85
0274345 ... 91
0274606 .........ocecveenene 77
0274607 ........... 78, 85, 92
0275216 ......ccveeeene 58
0275217 ..o, 58
0275452 ......ccooviein, 58
0275453 ... 58
0275454 ......ccvveee 58
0275689 .......ccovvvvieen. 37
0275697 ......cccveene. 21, 37
0275885 ..o, 37
0275889 .......cevvviiins 21
0275939......... 21, 37, 109
0362347 ....cooveviieen, 73
0362735......cciiiiiiins 65
0400122 .................. 47, 49
0400144 .................. 47, 49
0400176........... 47, 49, 51
0400181 .....18, 21, 34, 37
0400193......ccoviiiiins 49
0400209 .................. 47, 49
0400212............ 47, 49, 51
0400223 ..o, 47
0400224 ......ccvvviieins 47
0440268 .........ccceceveine 61
0561149 ......ccvviiiiiins 67
0561150......ccceiiiviins 67
0561153 .....cccccviviien, 67
0561341 ... 65
0561409......cccceieeins 67
0630383.......ccevviviine 74
0630486.................. 17, 33
0630550.....ccccceviiiinnnen, 21
0630570 ......ccceviviniins 61

0641404 ....18, 21, 33, 34,
37

0641406....12, 13, 17, 21
47, 49, 66

0641407 ......cccvvnee. 57, 66
0641408....66, 73, 77, 81
85, 87, 91
0641410........... 53, 57, 95
0641412 ......ccovvviiiins 47

0641414 ....49, 77, 81, 85
87, 91

0641416 .....61, 73, 88, 91
0641418 ... 61, 77
0641504 .......ovveereeerean.. 38
0641508 ..., 65
0641512 ..., 49
0641606 .....ooevererrreeen. 33
0641607 vvvoveevererereeen, 11
0641608 ..., 33
0641609 .......ovveereerrrenn.. 11
0641612........... 53, 57, 69
0641614 ................ 18, 34
0641620 ..., 61
0641628 ..o, 61
0641808 .......vveeereeerenne. 12
0641812 ..o, 65
0641872 oo, 67
0681410 ..o, 65
0681812 ..o, 69
0720805........... 47, 88, 91

0721006.....12, 13, 17, 21
33, 37, 54, 58, 61, 81,
87

0721008........orrrrrrree 47
0721014 oo 33
0741006........cree 65
0750802........crrrrrrreeeee 95
0791003............ 18, 22, 38
0791408......crrre 61
0791605........orrrrrrre 33
0791608.........corrrre.. 37
0791609.........rr.n. 21,37
0791610 ... 61
0801206.......ccomrrrereee 65
0801335......coomr 65
0860520.....73, 77, 81, 85
87, 91
0860936........... 17, 21, 25
0860943.........orrrrrreee 25
0860945.................. 53, 57
0860946...........crrrereeeeo. 54
0860947 ... 95
0861192......comree 47
0861193 ... 47
0861207 ......vvrrrnnnnn. 53, 57
0861212......orumnnnnne. 17, 33
0861213......18, 21, 34, 37
0861305......17, 21, 33, 37
0861731 ... 58
0861781 ... 58
0861880.......ccrmrrree 59
0902047 ... 65
0902054 ........c0vrrrrreree 33
0902079 ... 95
0902395.........rrrrrrreee 87
0902422.....ccvrrrrerrrrreee 65
0902423......crrrrrrrrreeee 65
0902431....oorrrrrrrenee 65
0902442......ccovrrrrrrrereee 47
0902445........covvrrrrrrreee 65
0902523......crrrrrrrrrreee 12
0902877 ... 81
0920114 ... 12
0940085..........corrrrreeeeo 47
0961845.......crrrrrreeee 77
1001092205 ........ccornn, 38
1001093322 ........ccoenn, 13
1001093646 ................. 25
1001095014 ............... 123
1001096054 ................. 57
1001096421 ........ccoeen, 59
1001096586 ................. 25
1001096587 .....ccovvvvrnnns 25
1001096607 .........covvr.n. 58
1001096608 ................. 58
1001096609 ................. 58
1001096610 .........ccvrrnn. 58
1001096611 .........ccvv.... 58
1001096612 ........ovvvvnnns 59
1001097150 .....cooovvvnnnn, 59
1001097213 ......oocinnn, 57
1001097214 .....coornnn, 57
1001097215 ......ooocrnnn, 57
1001097216 ........cccrnn. 57
1001097217 ..oovovvvrrnnnns 57
1001097218 ........cccenn, 58

15AMI

1001097220.................. 58
1001097221.........cveeve 58
1001097222.................. 58
1001097223.................. 58
1001097224.................. 58
1001097225.................. 58
1001099638.................. 85
1001099754.................. 66
1001100013.................. 66
1001100058.......... 67, 103
1001100544................ 109
1001100545................ 109
1001101858.................. 49
1001101902.................. 49
1001101926.................. 49
1001101991.................. 49
1001101994.................. 49
1001103107............ 47, 49
1001105113.......cccuveeee 21
1001107836.................. 49
1001107837 ......ccecuvennne 49
1001107839.........coc...... 49
1001107840.................. 49
1001107903.................. 13
1001107904.................. 12
1001107934.................. 13
1001108178..........c........ 12
1001109314.................. 67
1001109405.................. 65
1001109475........ccveeee 59
1001109482.................. 59
1001110217............ 21, 38
1001114375............ 22, 38
1001137005................ 128
1001148902................ 128
1001148903................ 128
1001148904................ 128
1001148905................ 128
1001148906................ 128
1001152483.................. 59
1001152484.................. 59
1001153733........ceceee 58
1001181045.................. 59
1001189171................. 59
1001189172.................. 59
1060380 .... 73, 77, 81, 85,
87, 91, 95
1060518 .......ccccveien. 33
1060565 ......cccoceeeeen 54
1060570 ....cocvcvverernrernne 47
1060571 .....ceeenene 33, 37
1060683 .........ccvevinienn 65
1060687 .........ccuevnee 25, 53
1060694 ..........cceeenennnen. 53
1060908 .................. 25, 59
1060922 ........cceeuee 583, 57
1060924 .................. 54, 57
1260298 .......cccovvrreenen. 67
1260299 .......cocveviien. 67
1260347 ....ccceeeuenne 65, 67
1260349 .......ccceeeuee 65, 67
1260356 .........ccuene 65, 67
1260361 ........ccoeee 65, 67
1271392 ..o, 65
1271393 ... 65
1271421 ... 65
3120876



1271447 .. 65
1320041 .....ccooeveee 57
1320149 ......ccvee 53, 57
1320218 .....coooviie, 95
1320224 ................. 34, 37
1320318 .....cooviriiien, 58
1380132 ........... 88, 91, 95
1560019 ................. 85, 92
1580035 .......cccvveiiinee 128
1600357 ............... 61, 126
1670603 ................. 53, 57
1671255 ..o, 66
1683699 ................. 67, 99
1684088 ............... 67, 101
1684271 ............... 67, 101
1700584 ............. 120, 123
1701509 ............. 119, 123
1701612 ........... 77, 82, 87
1702103 ..., 25
1702120 ..ccovveiieiennee, 25
1702353 ................. 18, 34
1702365 ................. 25, 95
1702612 ..o, 69
1702928 ............. 119, 123
1703455 ... 69
1703625 ............. 119, 123
1703681 ....25, 85, 87,91
119, 123
1703781 ...ccvvvvi 119
1703784 ..o 119
1703785 ..o 119
1703786 .....coccvvennnne 119
1703788 .....cocecee 119
1703789 ..o 119
1703814 ............. 119, 123
1703817 ............. 119, 123
1704037 ...ccvvviiiiinn 119
1704038 ......ccccoveee 119
1704039 .....coocverrenn 119
1704041 ... 119
1704042 ... 119
1704045 ......cocovven 119
1704046 .......ccovevneenn. 119
1704047 ...cvvve 119
1704048 .......cccovvvneenn. 119
1704050 .......ccvvvennnen 119
1704053 ... 119
1704054 ......ccocvvvnnn. 119
1704055 ... 119
1704056 .......ccovevenenee. 119
1704058 .......cccovevren 119
1704061 .......cceeeenee 119
1704062 ........ccovvvenene. 119
1704063 ..o 119
1704064 ........cccoeeeee. 119
1704066 .........ccoeeuneeee. 119
1704190 ............. 120, 123
1704193 ..., 74
1704194 ..o 74
1704212 ... 120
1704236 .54, 57, 120, 123
1704244 ... 120
1704277 ............. 120, 123
1704406 ............. 120, 123
1704407 ..ccovvviierenn, 120
1704410 .....ccoocvvee 120
1704582 ........... 12, 18, 34

3120876

18, 22, 34, 38
2860030....17, 21, 33, 37,

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

3300356.....74, 82, 85, 88,
91
3300391....ccccviiiiiiiins 95
3300475.....ccciiiies 61
3310805............ 47, 88, 91
3311001.....12, 18, 34, 38,
54, 57, 58, 61, 73
3311005.....12, 13, 17, 21,
33, 37, 47,73, 82, 87,
88, 91
3311401............ 47, 61, 65
3311405.....12, 13, 17, 21,

47, 49, 53, 57, 73, 77,

81, 85, 87,91, 95
3311408......cccoeiiieins 61
3311501....ccociiine 47
3311505.....17, 33, 47, 49,

73, 81, 85, 87, 91
3311601.................. 61, 65

3311805
3340746
3340754
3340829
3340845
3340858
3421453
3422338
3422346
3422355
3422657

87, 91
3422717
3422750
3422752

3510874
3510904
3510905
3510907
3510910
3520028
3520030
3520034
3520060
3520072
3520166
3520169
3539814
3539920
3539921
3570274
3570362
3570435
3570462
3570464
3570653
3570654
3570893
3570923
3570976

15AMI

3570986
3571101
3571103
3571117
3571118
3572158
3572533
3572847
3574518
3580231
3580268
3580269
3580274
3580286
3580293
3580344
3600265
3600291
3600354
3600355
3600462

3740105................ 25, 126
3740113 34
3760170 ..o 95
3760348 ................. 11, 67
3760383......cceiies 67
3820001 .....ccceerieeiens 47
3820006.............. 120, 123
3820024 ....73, 77, 81, 85,
87, 91

3820032.... 22, 38, 53, 57,
61
3820034
3900032
3900163
3900177
3900187
3900190
3900191
3900192
3900200
3900202
3900203

3900258
3900346
3900347
3900373
3910808
3911010
3911024
3911032
3931516
3990010




SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

4060803.....74, 77, 82, 85,
88, 91
4060804..........ccocvvenine 73
4060875.................. 18, 34
4060882........ccevcveeinne 73
4060960............ccuvenenne 66
4060961........cceeveene 66
4061024......18, 21, 34, 37
4061060........cccccvvenene 61
4070860...........ccvvennne 66
4070861.......ccoeevveeinne 66
4070862........cccovvenne 66
4070890........ccccvveeenne 73
4070894........cooevieeins 73
4070970.......ccciiiieins 66
4070971 ..o 66
4070984.................. 18, 34
4070988...........ccceeee 66
4070989.......cceeeeee 66
4070990........cccvvienene 66
4160124......cccvviee 66
4160125......ccciiieene 73
4160130.......ccuenee. 53, 57
4160165.................. 82, 87
4160205.......ccceeieene 61
4240032............ 11, 12, 13
4240033.................. 12,54
4280296......77, 88, 91, 95
4300111 67
4341431 ... 21
4341432......ccu... 21, 37
4360070................ 25, 126
4360274.......... 54, 57, 126
4360376................ 25, 126
4360397 ..o 12
4360437 ..., 38
4360456........ccceviinne 12
4360467.....17, 21, 33, 37,
126
4360546........ccccvienne 61
4360702................ 12, 126
4420039.....77, 81, 82, 87,
91
4420051 ......cccviiiee 74
4420064......18, 21, 34, 37
4420065......18, 21, 34, 37
4460023......53, 54, 57, 58
4460035........ccciiieins 54
4460044...........cccuee 112
4460115........ccoie 54
44601196..........cceeenee 58
44601198..........cceeeee 58
44601199.......cccvveins 58
44601201.......cccvine 58
44601202.........cccuveeee 58
44601205........ccceeene 58
44601244.........cccovee. 58
44601245.........cccviee 58
44601246.........cccoeeee. 58
44601249.......ccccvvene 58
4460145........ccoceee 54
4460190........cceviienins 53
4460226........cceviiene 61
4460227 ..o 62
4460234............ 11, 12, 13
4460260............c.oo..... 115

132

4460267 ....18, 21, 22, 34,

37, 38
4460268 ...22, 25, 38, 112
4460297 ... 115
4460315 .......ccoevevvene 115

4460320....18, 21, 34, 37
61

4460326 .................. 22, 38
4460424 ......... 25, 61, 112
4460425 ... 95
4460445 .................. 22, 38
4460466 ..........cccvveene. 62
4460467 .....cccovevne 128
4460510 .....ccceeiiiens 128
4460517 ....oooviiiiiens 62
4460565 ........ccooceene 25
4460566 .....17, 21, 53, 57
4460567 ......ccvviiieins 49
4460633.................. 17, 25
4460662 ..........cccvveennen. 12
4460908 .........ccceeee 61
4460909 ..., 62
4460915 .......ccviiiis 62
4460956 ........ceeceeene 59
4460957 .....covieiee 59
4461000......cccccvvveeinen, 62
4530010................ 25, 126
4530013......cccveeieiene 25
4566847 ......covvviiiiiie 95
4567491 ... 66
4567508 ..o, 12
4567605 .................. 34, 37
4567669 ........ccccveene. 107
4567670 ....ccvviviiiniens 107
4567750 ... 66
4567751 ..o 66
4567824 ... 12
4568227 ... 107
4568228 ......oooiiieis 107
4569478 ... 109
4569479 ... 109
4640956 ........ccccvveneeen 107
4711000.....cccccvivieeen. 58

4711400....18, 21, 34, 37
53, 57, 66, 73, 77, 81,
85, 87, 91

4711500.....66, 73, 87,91

4711600....11, 12, 18, 34,
37, 53, 57, 69, 81, 85,

87,91
4711800........ccuvee. 12, 66
4712200 ......ccoviieeins 11
4712600 ......ccccocvie, 66
4740007 ....cooviviiininins 66
4740414 ... 66
4740415 ... 11
4740428 ..o 73
4740429 ... 73
4740456 ......ccooeeeene 11
4740529 ......ccvvviiiiins 61
4740530 .....cccoeiiieine 61
4750800 ..... 47, 66, 88, 91

4751000....12, 13, 17, 21
34, 37, 38, 47, 53, 57,
73, 82, 87,91

4751400....12, 13, 17, 21
34, 47, 73

4751500.....17, 34, 47,53
57, 66, 74
4751600................. 34, 61
4751800.................. 69, 74
4761000.....12, 18, 34, 38
53, 54, 57, 66
4761400........ccccieranne 66
4761500.................. 34, 66
4771000......ccccccvieren. 61
4844840.........ccceee 95
4845345.........oooceee 69
4845577 ..o, 77
4845578......cceiieen 77
4845614.................. 87, 91
4845657 ... 88, 92
4845712.....cceiene 17
48457 14......ooovveen, 34
4845715.....ccciiiie 12
4845731....cocieee 66
4845796.......ccovcvveeeen. 77
4845797 ..o 77
4845805........ccccvieen, 81
4845808...........cceeviene 81
4845809.................. 81, 85
4845810.................. 87, 92
4845811........ccoueee. 87, 92
4845812........c.eeeiiene 87
4845813......cceiieene 81
4845821.....73, 77, 81, 85
87,91
4845822.......ccovcvvieen, 73
4845831......cceiiiiiins 73
4846021.....73, 77, 81, 85
87, 91
4846084..........ccceee 11
4846514........ooveeenn 66
4846614.........coocveee 11
4846859........ccecee 61
4846877 .....covevvrvveeeen, 61
4860183........cecviees 11
4860184..........cccvees 11
4860194.......cevveene 11
4860245........coocveeeen. 11
4860246.........ccceeee 11
4922009......cccecieees 112
4922377 ....oovvenn 34, 38
4922412 ... 112
4922420.......... 54, 57, 112
4922546................ 25, 112
4922561 ... 12
4922652........ccc.u.... 53, 57
4922653.................. 54, 57
4922740.................. 34, 37
4922805............... 12, 13
4922831.....cceeen 112
4922923 ... 61
4922935......18, 21, 34, 37
4923034......ccciiin 115
4923151....ccoiiieene 25
4923152.....ccciiiiiiins 25
4923161......cceiieene 54
4923163.......coiiiien, 53
4933076.......cceevveen 112
4933078......ccceeeenee 112
4933258......cceiiiieie 112
4933260.......ccccervennen. 112
4933305......cccoeerree 112

15AMI

4933309 ... 112
4933310 .....ccccuevne 25, 112
70000641 ................ 31, 45
70000642 ................ 31, 45
70000643........ 31, 45, 126
70000651 ................ 31, 45
70001020................ 31, 45
70001021 ................ 31, 45
70001025 ................ 31, 45
70001027 ................ 31, 45
70001029 .......ccvcveeiene 45
70001030 ......ccvvererenene. 45
70001031 ......oeeiiiiins 45
70001032 ..., 45
70001033.......cccveeiine 45
70001034 .......ccceeens 45
70001035.......cccvieee, 45
70001036 ........ccvveuennns 45
70001039 .......coveeeiens 45
70001042 .......cccvvveiee. 31
70001044 ........cceeeens 31
70001045 ..., 31
70002092 .........ceeueee 103
70002093 ........cceeenee 103
70002094 ........ccceeueee 103
70002095........cceeeneene 103
70002096 ..........coceneueee 103
70002215 ................ 31, 45
70002429 ........ccceeueee 103
70003612 ................ 31, 45
70003613................. 31, 45
7002821 ......ceeevene 128
7002823 ... 128
7002826 ........covvvreines 128
7003246 .......cooeveeens 99
7004275 ..o 128
7004276 ......ccovveine 128
7011509................ 51, 126
7011513 ..., 51
7011528 .......ceiiiis 51
7012630 .......cceviiiiis 11
7012631 ..o 11
7012998 .......ocvvvieeens 103
7013701 ........cocenee 28, 42
7013708.......cccveee 27, 41
7013710 ... 41
7013713 ... 27,41
7013714 ... 27, 41
7013715......cceeeeee 27,41
7013716 .....ccveneee 27, 41
7013717 v 27, 41
7013720 ......ccueeneeee 28, 42
7013722 ... 27, 41
7013723 ... 27
7013726 ... 42
7013727 .o 27
7013728 ......ccovvee 27, 41
7013732 ... 27
7013743 .....cccoveee 28, 41
7013745......cciiiiiiiis 28
7013748 ..........c...... 27,41
7013750......ccocuvenne 28, 42
7013751 ..o 27
7013757 ..o 41
7013758 .....oovvvrireinnn, 41
7013763 ... 28
7013764 .....cccvveneee. 28, 41
3120876



7013766 ......cocovveene 41
7013770 ..o 28, 42
7013779 v 28, 42
7013789 ... 41
7013792 ....cccvveee 27, 41
7013793 ..o 27,41
7013794 ... 28
7013795 ..o, 41
7016319 ......ccceeee 12, 13
7016339 ......cceeee 17, 33
7016372 ....cccvveeee 12, 13
7016654 ........ccveevnneen. 128
7016713 ..o 41
7016714 ................. 28, 42
7016717 ..o 28, 42
7016721 ................. 27,41
7016735 .....ooovee 27,41
7016751 ... 28, 41
7016755 ................. 28, 42
7016756 .....ooovvveiriens 27
7016757 ..oooveiie 27
7016758 ... 27
7016759 ......ceeneee 27,41
7016760 .....ccveereen 27
7016761 ... 27

3120876

7016762 ................. 27,41
7016770 ..o 41
7016771 oo 41
7016772 ..o 41
7016773 oo 41
7016774 ..o 27
7016776 ... 41
7016777 .o 27, 41
7016786 .....ccvvevvveinnne 41
7016787 ..o 27
7018536 ................ 51, 126
7018555 ... 51
7018556 ......ccccoviee 51
7018558 ................ 51, 126
7018586 .........ccvieie 51
7019833 ... 99
7019834 ......cooviie 99
7019835 ......coiiiie 99
7019838 .......cooeviien 99
7019839 ..o 99
7020017 ..ooviiiiiicne 11
7020078 ....17, 21, 33, 37,
53, 57, 126
7020083 ... 11
7020084 ........oooiien 11

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

7020086..........cccvveennee 11

7020088.......... 53, 57, 126

7020089.......... 53, 57, 126

7020090............ 17, 33, 37

7020091........cccceeee 583, 57

7020093.....17, 21, 33, 37,
53, 57

7020094......17, 21, 33, 37

7020096......17, 21, 33, 37

7020097

7020098

7020605

7020626

7020627

7020629

7020631

7020632

7020633

7020663

7020673

7020674.....cccviiiiene 51

7022219....ccceee 27,41

7022220.......ccccuee 28, 42

7022223.....ccee 27, 41

7022224 .........c........ 28, 42

15AMI

7022927
7022930
7022932
7022933
7023391
7023392
7023393
7023394
7023395
7023396
7023397
7023398
7023399
7023993
7024407
7026165
7026330
7026335
7027299
7027787
8406110
8896941
9984088

133



®

An Oshkosh Corporation Company

Corporate Office

JLG Industries, Inc.

1JLG Drive

McConnellsburg, PA 17233-9533

USA

@ +1-717-485-5161 (Corporate)
B +1-877-554-5438 (Customer Support Toll Free)

& +1-717-485-6417

JLG Worldwide Locations

3120876

JLG Industries

358 Park Road

Regents Park

NSW 2143

Sydney 2143

Australia

= +6 (12) 87186300

£, +6(12) 65813058

Email: techservicesaus@jlg.com

JLG Ground Support Oude
Bunders 1034
Breitwaterstraat 12A

3630 Maasmechelen
Belgium

= +32(0)8984 8226
Email: emeaservice@jlg.com

JLG Latino Americana LTDA
Rua Antonia Martins Luiz, 580
Distrito Industrial Joao Narezzi
Indaiatuba-SP 13347-404

Brasil

@ +55 (19) 3936 7664 (Parts)
@ +55 (19) 3936 9049 (Service)
Email: comercialpecas@jlg.com
Email: servicos@jlg.com

Oshkosh-JLG (Tianjin)
Equipment Technology LTD
Shanghai Branch

No 465 Xiao Nan Road
Feng Xian District

Shanghai 201204

China

% +86 (21) 800 819 0050

JLG Industries Dubai

Jafza View

PO Box 262728,LB 19

20th Floor, Office 05

Jebel Ali, Dubai

= +971(0) 4884 1131
E,+971(0) 4 884 7683
Email: emeaservice@jlg.com

JLG France SAS

Z.\. Guillaume Mon Amy
30204 Fauillet

47400 Tonniens

France

& +33(0) 553 84 85 86
E,+33(0) 553848574
Email: pieces@jlg.com

JLG Deutschland GmbH

Max Planck Str. 21

27721 Ritterhude-lhlpohl
Germany

B +49 (0) 421 69350-0
E5+49 (0) 421 69350-45
Email: german-parts@jlg.com

JLG Equipment Services Ltd.
Rm 1107 Landmark North
39 Lung Sum Avenue
Sheung Shui N.T.

Hong Kong

B +(852) 26395783

& +(852) 2639 5797

JLG Industries (Italia) S.R. L.

Via Po, 22

IT-20010 Pregnana Milanese (MI)
Italy

B +39(0) 29359 5210
EL+39(0) 29359 5211

Email: ricambi@jlg.com

JLGEMEAB.V.

Polaris Avenue 63

2132 JH Hoofdorf

The Netherlands

B +31(0) 23 565 5665
Email: emeaservice@jlg.com

JLG NZ Access Equipment & Services

2B Fisher Cresent

Mt Wellington 1060

Auckland, New Zealand

@ +6(12) 87186300

£ +6(12) 65813058

Email: techservicesaus@jlg.com

JLG Industries
Vahutinskoe shosse 24b
Khimki,

Moscow Region 141400
Russia Federation

@ +7 (499) 922 06 99
=47 (499) 922 06 99

Oshkosh-JLG Singapore
Technology Equipment P te Ltd.
35 Tuas Avenue 2

Jurong Industrial Estate
Singapore 639454

@ +65 6591 9030

El +65 6591 9045

Email: SEA@jlg.com

JLG IbericaS. L.

Trapadella, 2

Pol. Ind. Castellbisbal Sur
08755 Castellbisbal
Barcelona

Spain

T +34(0) 93 77247 00
E+34(0)937711762
Email: parts_iberica@jlg.com

JLG Sverige AB
Enkopingsvagen 150

17627 Jarfalla

Sweden

2 +46 (0) 8 506 595 00
El,+46 (0) 8 506 595 27

Email: nordicsupport@jlg.com

JLG Industries (UK) Ltd.

Bentley House

Bentley Avenue

Middleton, Greater Manchester
M24 2GP

United Kingdom

T +44 (0) 161 654 1000

£l +44 (0) 161 654 1003

Email: ukparts@jlg.com

www.jlg.com



	SECTION 1 - BASE
	FIGURE 1-1. BASE MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATION - 15AMI
	FIGURE 1-1. BASE MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATION - 15AMI

	SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
	FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027702)
	FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027702)
	FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027702 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027702 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-3. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-3. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-4. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027702)
	FIGURE 2-4. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027702)
	FIGURE 2-5. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027702 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-5. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027702 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-6. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027391)
	FIGURE 2-6. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900027391)
	FIGURE 2-7. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027391 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-7. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0900027391 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-8. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027391)
	FIGURE 2-8. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027391)
	FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027391 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027391 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-10. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900031622)
	FIGURE 2-10. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900031622)
	FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SN 0900031622 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SN 0900031622 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-12. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-12. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-13. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028708)
	FIGURE 2-13. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028708)
	FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028708 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028708 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-15. LSS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-15. LSS INSTALLATION

	SECTION 3 - MAST
	FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY (ALL CHAIN)
	FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY (ALL CHAIN)
	FIGURE 3-2. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 3-2. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

	SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
	FIGURE 4-1. MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-1. MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE
	FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE
	FIGURE 4-4. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR
	FIGURE 4-4. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR
	FIGURE 4-5. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH EXTENSION
	FIGURE 4-5. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH EXTENSION
	FIGURE 4-6. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR AND EXTENSION
	FIGURE 4-6. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH SLIDE BAR AND EXTENSION
	FIGURE 4-7. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENT INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 4-7. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENT INSTALLATIONS

	SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
	FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0900019526)
	FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0900019526)
	FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900019526 through 0900029965)
	FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900019526 through 0900029965)
	FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029966 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029966 to Present)

	SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
	FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 0900027702)
	FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 0900027702)
	FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 0900027702 to Present)
	FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 0900027702 to Present)

	SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 7-2. AC INPUT HARNESS - WITHOUT PLUG
	FIGURE 7-2. AC INPUT HARNESS - WITHOUT PLUG

	SECTION 8 - DECALS
	FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (CE SPECS AND ALL AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (Prior to SN 0900022158)
	FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATIONS (CE SPECS) (SN 0900022158 to Present)
	FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATIONS (CE SPECS) (SN 0900022158 to Present)

	SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 9-1. 15AMI RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 9-1. 15AMI RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

	SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

	PART NUMBER INDEX

